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1.1 Program History

The Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program is the oldest governmentally-
administered continuous medical assistance program in Texas for low-income children with special
health-care needs and people of any age with cystic fibrosis. In 1933, state legislative action initiated
funding two years in advance of the first federal initiative, Title V of the Social Security Act.

The program currently receives part of its funding from Title V, and aligns its services with Title V objec-
tives, such as:

« Promoting partnerships between families and providers.
 Ensuring that all children get services in the context of the medical home.
 Organizing services so that they are easy for families to access.

« Promoting the provision of services that help youth transition to adulthood.

1.2 About the Provider Manual

The CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual contains policy information about the program. This
edition of the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual supersedes all previous editions. Read this
manual carefully.

The CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual is intended primarily for those providers who submit
claims to the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP); however, information is also provided
for services reimbursed by the Vendor Drug Program and the Medical Transportation Program.

The CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual contains information to help providers submit and
correct first-time claims in the Computerized Medicaid Claims Processing Assessment System,
COMPASS21. This will help providers minimize resubmissions and appeals and help conserve their
own and the Program’s resources.

The TMHP website at www.tmhp.com supplements the information in this manual. The website
contains:

« Enrollment information.

o Complete instructions for setting up a Provider Administrator account.

o Publications (e.g., manuals and bulletins).

+ Directory of regional provider relations representatives.

o TexMedConnect.

+ Provider education information (e.g., computer-based training, live workshops, webinars).

Advanced features are available for those who create a provider administrator account. All enrolled
providers are eligible for this free account. Once an account is activated, providers will have access to:

o Online provider enrollment.

« Online Fee Lookup (OFL).

« Claim status inquiries (CSIs).

« Eligibility verification.

o+ Electronic Remittance and Status Reports.

o Claim and appeal submissions.

« Payment amounts search, view, and print capabilities.

+ Notification of an invalid address on file for any provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI).
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+ Notification of pending payments because of inaccurate or incomplete provider information.

Important: Natural disasters, such as floods or hurricanes, can impact the delivery of health care to
CSHCN Services Program clients. When disaster strikes, providers should monitor the TMHP
website for special instructions.

New provider services continue to be added to the website. Visit the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com
or call the Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Help Desk at 1-888-863-3638 for the latest information
about online services.

The CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual is the providers’ principal source of information about
the CSHCN Services Program. The manual is regularly updated to reflect the most recent policy and
procedure changes. Updates are generally available the month following the effective date of the change.
For advanced notification of upcoming changes, providers should monitor banner messages, which
appear at the beginning of their Remittance and Status (R&S) reports, and the corresponding website
articles published on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

According to the CSHCN Services Program Agreement, providers must be thoroughly familiar with the
contents of the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual, the provider bulletins, and the messages
contained in the R&S Reports as they apply to the CSHCN Services Program.

Providers must also comply with the following:
o CSHCN Services Program policies
« Policy notification letters
+ Provider manuals
» Statutes
o Rules
o Regulations

This manual includes information about correct coding for claims. The CSHCN Services Program
regrets that, due to copyright limitations, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT), Current Dental
Terminology (CDT), International Classification of Disease (ICD) code descriptions, and Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code descriptions cannot be published in CSHCN
Services Program publications. Consult reference manuals published or authorized by the American
Medical Association (AMA), the American Dental Association (ADA), World Health Organization
(WHO), and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for code descriptions.

Specific procedure or diagnosis codes related to program benefits and coverage are included in the
manual to provide helpful information, but should not be considered all-inclusive. From time to time,
codes are added, deleted, or revised.

1.3 Feedback

The CSHCN Services Program and TMHP welcome provider comments and suggestions concerning
this publication. Providers can mail them to:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Attn: Publications
PO Box 204270
Austin, TX 78720-4270
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14 TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center

The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 is available Monday through
Friday, from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time, and is the main point of contact for the CSHCN Services
Program provider community.

1.5 Copyright Acknowledgments
Use of the AMA’s copyrighted CPT* is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

“Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2020 American Medical
Association. All rights reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or
related listings are included in CPT. The AMA assumes no liability for the data
contained herein. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal
Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply.”

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing
Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

“CDT 2020 (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data
contained therein) is copyright © 2020 American Dental Association. All Rights
Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.”

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product
names:

“Microsoft” and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.”
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1.1 TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Information

1.1.1 CSHCN Services Program Telephone and Fax Communication

Contact

Telephone and Fax Number

TMHP-CSHCN Prior Authorization and Authorization Fax|1-512-514-4222

Provider Enrollment Fax

1-512-514-4214

Provider Enrollment Phone

1-800-568-2413, Option 2

CSHCN Services Program Helpline

1-800-252-8023, Option 2

TMHP Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Help Desk

1-888-863-3638, Option 4

TMHP EDI Help Desk Fax

1-512-514-4228

Third-Party Resource (TPR) Phone

1-800-846-7307

TPR Fax

1-512-514-4225

Appeal Submission through AIS Line

1-800-568-2413, Option 1

CSHCN Services Program Complaints Unit Fax

1-512-776-7238

1.1.2 Written Communication with CSHCN Services Program

Correspondence

First-Time Claims

nally denied as an “Incomplete
Claim” on an R&S Report)

(Resubmit all “Zero Allowed, Zero
Paid” claims. Resubmit claims origi-

Address

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Attn: CSHCN Services Program Claims
PO Box 200855

Austin, TX 78720-0855

Appeals and Adjustments

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership

Attn: CSHCN Services Program Appeals, MC-A11
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100

Austin, TX 78727

Provider Complaints

CSHCN Services Program
ATTN: Complaints
MC-1938

PO Box 149030

Austin, TX 78714-9947

Prior Authorization and

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership

Authorization Attn: TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Authorizations
Department, MC-A11
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78727

Enrollment Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership

Attn: Provider Enrollment
PO Box 200795
Austin, TX 78720-0795

Third-Party Resource

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Third-Party Resource Unit

PO Box 202948

Austin, TX 78720-9981

Electronic Claims and Rejected
Reports

(Past the 95-day filing deadline)

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
PO Box 200645
Austin, TX 78720-0645
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Correspondence Address

Other Correspondence Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership

Attn: CSHCN Services Program Appeals, MC-A11
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100

Austin, TX 78727

(Must be directed to a specific
department or individual)

1.1.3 TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center

The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 is available Monday through
Friday from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time, and is the main point of contact for the CSHCN Services
Program provider community.

1.1.4 TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Automated Inquiry System (AIS)

Dial 1-800-568-2413 (toll-free) to access the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program AIS. The call is answered
automatically. Providers should follow the directions to access AIS and use the automated features to
obtain information and services.

The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program AIS provides the following information and services through the
use of a touch-tone telephone: claim status, client eligibility, current weekly payment amount, faxed
forms, and claim appeals.

The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program AIS eligibility and claim status information is available 23 hours
a day, 7 days a week with scheduled down time between 3 a.m. and 4 a.m., Central Time. All other AIS
information is available Monday through Friday from 7 a.m. until 7 p.m., Central Time. AIS offers

15 transactions per call.

Note: Pressing Star then Pound (*#) repeats any information given. Pressing Star then Star (**)
begins again if an error was made. Pressing Zero then Pound (0#) at any time repeats the
main menu.

Note: All users who access www.tmhp.com are required to accept the American Medical Associ-
ation (AMA) End-user Agreement on the use of Current Procedural Terminology (CPT). For
each computer that accesses the TMHP website, the agreement must be accepted every 30
days from the last date on which the agreement was accepted by the user. If the end-user
agreement is not accepted on a particular computer every 30 days, no user will be able to enter
the website from that computer.

Referto: https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/cpt/cpt-overview-and-code-approval

1.1.5 TMHP Regional Representatives

The TMHP Provider Relations Department comprises a staff of Austin-based and field-based provider
relations representatives who serve the health-care community by furnishing a variety of services and
activities designed to inform and educate health-care providers about the CSHCN Services Program
policies and claims filing procedures.

Provider Relations activities include the following:

o Provider education through planned events. Provider representatives conduct a planned program of
educational workshops, webinars, computer-based training (CBT), in-services, and training
sessions designed to keep all actively-enrolled providers informed of the latest policies, claim
processing procedures, and federal and state regulations affecting CSHCN Services Program.
Technical support and training are also provided to TexMedConnect software users.

o Problem identification and resolution. A staff of research coordinators is available to assist providers
with clarification of Medicaid policies and assist with in-depth problem claim submission issues
after initial inquiries are made with the CSHCN Contact Center. Coordinators work closely with
field-based regional representatives to coordinate the educational needs of the community.
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o Relationship with professional health-care organizations. To ensure that Texas associations that
represent health-care professions have up-to-date information about the requirements for partici-
pation in the CSHCN Services Program, the Provider Relations Department maintains a working
relationship with these organizations. Also, the Provider Relations Department participates in
several events sponsored by Texas health-care associations, such as conventions and conferences.

Providers must call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 to speak to
a representative who can answer questions.

If the Contact Center representative determines that an inquiry can best be handled by the TMHP
Provider Relations department, the inquiry will be forwarded to Provider Relations. For example,
providers who want to talk to their Provider Relations representative about a visit, in-service, or training,
can call the Contact Center, and the Contact Center will forward the request to Provider Relations.

Provider relations representatives, the area they serve and additional information, including a regional
listing by county and workshop information, is available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com/
resources/provider-support-services.

1.2  TMHP Website Information
The TMHP website at www.tmhp.com is a valuable resource that provides:

 Information and registration for upcoming provider education and training sessions.
« A filelibrary of publications, such as bulletins, banner messages, and provider manuals.
« Announcements of current and upcoming program changes and other important information.

Additional advanced features are available for providers that create an account. There is no charge for
creating an account on the TMHP website. All enrolled providers are eligible for this service. Once an
account has been created, providers have access to:

o Texas Medicaid and the CSHCN Services Program enrollment information.
o Claim Status Inquiry (CSI).

« Eligibility verification (EV).

o Electronic Remittance and Status (ER&S) Report download option.

o Complete instructions for setting up a Provider Administrator account and the use of online CSI,
EV, and ER&S Reports.

o E-mail the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center.
+  Workshop registration.

+ Claim submission.

o Claim appeals.

o View the new provider welcome.

New services continue to be added to the website. Visit the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com or call the
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Help Desk at 1-888-863-3638 for the latest information about online
services.

Referto: The TMHP website at www.tmhp.com for further details and instructions on how to
submit claims on the website.

1.2.1 Publications
All providers have access to the publications available on the TMHP website, including:

« Banner messages—a weekly history of banner messages.
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o EDI reference and connectivity guides.
o Fee schedules.
o Provider manuals.

Search Capabilities for the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual
The online version of the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual is available in portable document
format (PDF), which can be viewed in Adobe® Acrobat® or Reader®. The Bookmarks window located on
the left side of the screen provides a link to each heading within the manual. Click on the heading or link
to quickly access the topic of interest.

Providers can use the following instructions to search the online version of the manual by a keyword or
phrase:

1) Click the Search icon (binoculars) in the toolbar located at the top of the page. The Acrobat Find
window opens.

2) In the Find What window, enter a keyword or phrase. Choose one of the following options, if appli-
cable to the search:

«  Whole word only

o Case-Sensitive

« Include Bookmarks
o Include Comments

3) Click Search. The cursor moves to the first place within the manual where the word or phrase
appears. Instances found are listed in the Results window.

4) To search for a different keyword or term, click the New Search icon and type in the keyword or
term and click Search.

1.3 CSHCN Services Program Central and Regional Offices

1.3.1 Central Office

The central offices of the CSHCN Services Program are administratively located within the Office of
Primary and Specialty Health, Health & Developmental Services section of the division for Health,
Developmental & Independence Services, at the Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC).

TMHP is the claims administrator, and questions concerning provider enrollment, benefits or coverage,
claims processing, and authorizations or prior authorizations should be directed to TMHP.
DSHS-CSHCN Services Program welcomes provider comments and suggestions.

Providers can contact the CSHCN Services Program using the following information:

o Telephone toll-free at 1-800-252-8023 (may be used only in Texas) or the Austin local number at
1-512-776-7355

o Fax to CSHCN Services Program at 1-512-776-7162 or the Austin local number at 1-512-776-7238
+ Send email to cshcn@dshs.texas.gov

Providers of Family Support Services (e.g., respite care, home and vehicle modification) are enrolled and
reimbursed by the CSHCN Services Program. Enrollment applications are available on the CSHCN
Services Program website at hhs.texas.gov/doing-business-hhs/provider-portals/health-servicespro-

viders/children-special-health-care-needs-services-program/family-support-services.
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Mail completed enrollment applications to the following address:

CSHCN Services Program—Provider Enrollment
MC-1938
PO Box 149030
Austin, TX 78714-9947
Fax: 1-512-776-7238

Deliveries and overnight mail to the following address:

CSHCN Services Program—Provider Enrollment
MC-1938
Health and Human Services Commission-Moreton Building
1100 West 49th Street
Austin, TX 78756-3179
Fax: 1-800-441-5133

Additional information about the CSHCN Services Program is available online at www.hhs.texas.gov/

doing-business-hhs/provider-portals/health-services-providers/children-special-health-care-needs-

services-program.
1.3.2 Regional Offices

Case management and client eligibility services are provided by a statewide network of regionally-based
social service program consultants and include the following activities:

+ Coordination of medical services
+ Linkage to available resources
+ Acting as a liaison among the client, family, and caregivers

« Management of institutional services, insurance carriers, and other services required for the
improved well-being of the client and family

Referto: “Appendix A: Acronyms and Initialisms Dictionary” for definitions of the abbreviated
academic degrees listed in the following tables.

1.3.2.1 Region 1

DSHS Health Service Region (HSR) 1

3407 Pony Express Way, Amarillo, TX 79118
Telephone: 1-806-655-7151

Fax: 1-806-373-4757

1L - Lubbock Regional Office

Health Services Region 1
6302 Iola Ave.
Lubbock, TX 79424-2721

Telephone: 1-806-744-3577 or
1-806-783-6452

Fax: 1-806-783-6455
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1.3.2.2 Region 2

2A - Abilene Office

Health Services Region 2
4601 South First Street, Suite L
Abilene, TX 79605-1466

Telephone: 1-325-795-5847
Fax: 1-325-795-5894

1.3.2.3 Region 3

3 - Regional Office (Arlington)

Health Services Region 3
1301 South Bowen Road, Suite 200
Arlington, TX 76013-2262

Telephone: 1-817-264-4634 or
1-817-264-4619

Fax: 1-817-264-4911
Bonham Office

PO Box 605 (mailing address)
1205-A East Sam Rayburn (physical address)
Bonham, TX 75418

Telephone: 1-903-486-9258
Fax: 1-903-486-9286
Granbury Office

214 North Travis Street
Granbury, TX 79048

Telephone: 1-817-579-2117
Fax: 1-817-578-3310
Denton Office

3612 East McKinney
Denton, TX 76209

Telephone: 1-940-320-8275
Fax: 1-940-591-6254

1.3.2.4 Region 4

4/5N - Regional Office (Tyler)

Health Service Region 4/5N
2521 West Front Street
Tyler, TX 75702-7822

Telephone: 1-903-533-5269
Toll free: 1-877-340-8842
Fax: 1-903-535-7593
Athens Office

708 East Corsicana
Athens, TX 75751

Telephone: 1-903-675-9107
Fax: 1-903-675-3622
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Carthage Office

1430 South Adams
Carthage, TX 75633

Telephone: 1-903-693-9322
Toll Free: 1-800-306-0568
Fax: 1-903-694-2316

Gilmer Office

324 Yapaco
Gilmer, TX 75644

Telephone: 1-903-843-3030
Fax: 1-903-843-4264

Henderson Office

700 Zeid Blvd.
Henderson, TX 75652

Telephone: 1-903-655-6256
Toll Free: 1-800-306-0568
Fax: 1-903-655-0104

Linden Office
213 Hwy 8 N (physical address)

123 Kaufman (mailing address)
PO Box 300
Linden, TX 75563

Telephone: 1-903-756-4807
Fax: 1-903-756-5146

Longview Office

1750 North Eastman Road
Longview, TX 75601-3347

Telephone: 1-903-232-3289
Toll Free: 1-866-327-1364
Fax: 1-903-232-3278

Marshall Office

4105 Victory Drive
Marshall, TX 75670

Telephone: 1-903-927-0218
Toll Free: 1-866-327-1364
Fax: 1-903-927-0290

Mount Pleasant Office

1014 North Jefferson
Mount Pleasant, TX 75455

Telephone: 1-903-577-1929
Toll Free: 1-866-268-6465
Fax: 1-903-577-8957
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Palestine Office

320 E. Spring Street, Suite D
Palestine, TX 75801

Telephone: 1-903-661-6089
Fax: 1-903-729-7034

Paris Office

1460 19th Street NW
Paris, TX 75460

Telephone: 1-903-737-0236
Fax: 1-903-737-0220

Sulphur Springs Office

1400 College, Suite 167
Sulphur Springs, TX 75482

Telephone: 1-903-439-9331
Toll Free: 1-866-518-0601
Fax: 1-903-439-9335

Texarkana Office

3101 Summerhill Road
Texarkana, TX 75703

Telephone: 1-903-791-3229
Fax: 1-903-791-3230

1.3.2.5 Region 5 North

Center Office

912 Nacogdoches
Center, TX 75935

Telephone: 1-936-598-1231
Fax: 1-936-591-0162

Crockett Office

1034 South Fourth Street
Crockett, TX 75835
Telephone: 1-936-545-0360

Fax: 1-936-544-0280

Jasper Office

Jasper-Newton County Public Health District
130 West Lamar
Jasper, TX 75951

Telephone: 1-409-384-6829, Ext. 231
Fax: 1-409-384-7861

Kirbyville Office

314 North Herndon (physical location)
PO Box 900 (mailing address)
Kirbyville, TX 75956

Telephone: 1-409-423-4612

Fax: 1-409-423-4027
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Livingston Office

410 East Church Street, Suite B
Livingston, TX 77351

Telephone: 1-936-328-8240, Ext. 232
Toll Free: 1-888-851-4748

Fax: 1-936-328-8249

Lufkin Office

1210 South Chestnut
Lufkin, TX 75901

Telephone: 1-936-633-3657
Toll Free: 1-877-340-8840
Fax: 1-936-633-3667
Nacogdoches Office

2614 N.W. Stallings Drive
Nacogdoches, TX 75964-1255

Telephone: 1-936-569-4982 or
1-936-569-4918

Fax: 1-936-569-4989

1.3.2.6 Regions 5 South and 6

6/5S - Regional Office (Houston)

5425 Polk Avenue, Suite 460
Houston, TX 77023-1497

Telephone: 1-713-767-3111
Fax: 1-713-767-3125
Beaumont Office

3105 Executive Blvd.
Beaumont, TX 77701

Telephone: 1-409-730-1837
Fax: 1-409-730-1845
Conroe Office

608 North Drive Loop 336 East
Conroe, TX 77301

Telephone: 1-936-760-4704, 1-936-760-4750, or 1-
936-760-4705

Fax: 1-936-760-4707

1.3.2.7 Region 7

7T - Temple Office

Health Service Region 7
2408 South 37th Street
Temple, TX 76504-7168

Telephone: 1-254-771-6791 or 1-800-789-2865
Fax: 1-254-750-9372
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7A - Austin Office

Health Services Region 7
1601 Rutherford Lane, Suite C-3
Austin, TX 78754-5119

Telephone: 1-512-873-6308
Toll Free: 1-800-789-2865
Fax: 1-512-873-6345

Bastrop Office

104 Loop 150 West, Suite 102
Bastrop, TX 78602

Telephone: 1-512-321-2465
Fax: 1-512-321-4861

Bryan Office

3000 Villa Maria
Bryan, TX 77803
Telephone: 1-979-776-7489

Fax: 1-979-731-0191

Lockhart Office

1403F Blackjack Street (physical location)
PO Box 43 (mailing address)
Lockhart, TX 78744

Telephone: 1-512-376-1078
Fax: 1-512-398-0022

Navasota Office

425 N. Lasalle (physical address)
PO Box 1287 (mailing address)
Navasota, TX 77868

Telephone: 1-936-825-7586
Fax: 1-936-825-0380

San Saba Office

421 E. Wallace
San Saba, TX 76877

Telephone: 1-325-372-5188 or
1-325-372-5191

Fax: 1-325-372-3297

Waco Office

801 Austin Avenue, Suite 820F
Waco, TX 76701

Telephone: 1-254-750-9339 or 1-254-750-9248
Fax: 1-254-753-0879
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1.3.2.8 Region 8

8 - San Antonio Office

Health Service Region 8
7430 Louis Pasteur Drive
San Antonio, TX 78229-4507

Telephone: 1-210-949-2142 or
1-210-949-2155

Fax: 1-210-949-2047
Uvalde Office

112 Joe Carper Drive
Uvalde, TX 78801

Phone: 1-830-591-4388 or 1-830-591-4384
Fax: 1-830-278-1831
Eagle Pass Office

1593 Veterans Boulevard
Eagle Pass, TX 78852

Telephone: 1-830-758-4252
Fax: 1-830-773-4688
Victoria Office

2306 Leary Lane
Victoria, TX 77901

Telephone: 1-361-574-7421
Fax: 1-361-574-7396

1.3.2.9 Regions 9 and 10

9/10 - El Paso Office

Health Services Region 9/10
401 East Franklin, Suite 210
El Paso, TX 79901-1206

Telephone: 1-915-834-7675
Fax: 1-915-834-7808
Midland Office

2301 N Big Spring Street, Suite 300
Midland, TX 79705

Telephone: 1-432-683-9492
Fax: 1-432-684-3932
San Angelo Office

622 South Oakes, Suite H
San Angelo, TX 76903

Telephone: 1-325-659-7853
Fax: 1-915-655-6798

CPT ONLY - COPYRIGHT 2021 AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 13



TMHP AND HHSC CONTACT INFORMATION NOVEMBER 2022

1.3.2.10 Region 11

11H - Harlingen Office

Health Service Region 11
601 West Sesame Drive
Harlingen, TX 78550-4040

Telephone: 1-956-423-0130
Fax: 1-956-444-3293
Alice Office

408 N. Flournoy, Suite C
Alice, TX 78332

Telephone: 1-361-660-2263
Fax: 1-361-668-4000
11C - Corpus Christi Office

Health Services Region 11
5155 Flynn Pkwy., 4th floor
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

Telephone: 1-361-878-3450
Fax: 1-361-883-9942
11L - Laredo Office

1500 Arkansas Avenue, Suite 3
Laredo, TX 78043-3049

Telephone: 1-956-794-6385
Fax: 1-956-729-8600
11M - McAllen Office

Health Services Region 11
4501 West Business Hwy 83
McAllen, TX 78501-9907

Telephone: 1-956-971-1312
Fax: 1-956-971-1275
Mercedes Office

Health Services Region 11
202 West 2nd Street
Mercedes, TX 78570

Telephone: 1-956-825-5300
Fax: 1-956-825-5320
Brownsville Office

1000 W. Price Road
Brownsville, TX 78520

Telephone: 1-956-554-5500
Fax: 1-956-554-5581
Rio Grande City Office

608 N. Garza
Rio Grande City, TX 78582

Telephone: 1-956-487-5556
Fax: 1-956-487-8865
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1.4 DSHS Health Service Regions Map
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2.1 Provider Enrollment

Providers must be actively enrolled as a Texas Medicaid provider as a prerequisite to enrolling as a
CSHCN Services Program provider. For information about Texas Medicaid enrollment requirements,
or to complete an online enrollment, visit the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. Providers can call the
TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 for additional information about Texas Medicaid enrollment,
and call the TMHP CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 for additional infor-
mation about CSHCN Services Program enrollment.

Providers of services not covered by Medicaid are not required to enroll as Medicaid providers, such as,
family support providers for respite care, home and vehicle modifications, medical foods, and hospice
services.

Referto: Section 26.3, “Medical Foods” in Chapter 26, “Medical Nutrition Services.”
Chapter 39, “Transportation of Deceased Clients.”

To enroll in the CSHCN Services Program, a provider must enter into a written Provider Agreement
with the CSHCN Services Program using TMHP’s Provider Enrollment and Management System
(PEMS). The physical address, National Provider Identifier (NPI), and Tax ID on the CSHCN Services
Program application must correspond to the Medicaid provider enrollment. The taxonomy code can be
different from the taxonomy code selected for the Medicaid enrollment.

Providers can submit the following optional items if applicable using PEMS:
o Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Notification

+ Rehabilitation Engineering and Assistive Technology Society of North American (RESNA) certifi-
cation for custom DME enrollment

Providers enroll online by logging into PEMS.
Online enrollment has the following advantages:
o NPI-based enrollment
« Single application for all programs
+ Single revalidation date and enrollment period
« Flexible application completion
o Alignment of effective and approval dates
o Paperless
+ Consolidated provider agreement
+ Email and online communication
 Online help features
« Enhanced data validation
» 45 business days to correct all deficiencies

Providers can update their demographic information online through PEMS by going to the TMHP
home page and selecting “Log in to My Account.”

For assistance with the application process, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center
at 1-800-568-2413, which is available Monday through Friday, from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time.

A provider cannot be enrolled if his or her license is due to expire within 30 days of the date of appli-
cation. TMHP verifies license information provided with the enrollment application.
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If alicense or certification is required by law to practice in the State of Texas, the provider must maintain
the required license or certification and practice within the scope of the license, certification, regis-
tration, and any other applicable requirements. Current license information must be on file with the
program or its payment contractor. If the license was submitted when enrolling with Medicaid, it does
not need to be duplicated. If there are additional enrollment requirements for a specific provider type,
the requirements are described in the specific provider section of this manual.

The provider’s enrollment effective date will be the same day that the enrollment is completed in PEMS.

2.1.1 Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA) Enroliment Requirements

All providers must comply with the provisions of the Affordable Care Act of 2010 (ACA). CSHCN
Services Program providers who have fulfilled the ACA requirements through their Texas Medicaid
enrollment are considered ACA-compliant.

Exception: Medical foods providers and hospice providers are not required to enroll in Texas Medicaid
as a prerequisite for CSHCN Services Program enrollment and are not required to pay a
provider application fee to enroll in the CSHCN Services Program.

Referto: The TMHP website at www.tmhp.com for additional information about ACA require-
ments including provider types that are required to pay the application fee.
2.1.1.1 Medical Foods and Hospice Providers

CSHCN Services Program medical foods providers and hospice providers that submit a provider
enrollment application for new enrollment, a new practice location, or other type of enrollment or re-
enrollment will be subject to the following ACA requirements:

 Provider screening according to the provider’s level of risk as determined by DSHS.

« Enrollment revalidation at least every five years during which time the provider screening will be
completed.
2.1.1.2 Enrollment for Ordering and Referring-Only Providers

Providers who are not currently enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program but who order or refer
services and supplies for CSHCN Services Program clients are required to enroll in Texas Medicaid as
ordering or referring-only providers.

Ordering and referring providers do not submit claims to TMHP for rendered services. Although
ordering and referring providers do not submit claims for reimbursement, the ordering and referring
provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) is required on claims that are submitted by the providers
that render the supplies or services.

Providers can search for ordering/referring-only providers on the Online Provider Lookup (OPL)
search page to help with verification of the provider that ordered or referred services is enrolled in Texas
Medicaid. The search can be done by using the Basic Provider or Advanced Provider Search.

2.1.2 Changes in Enrollment

When a provider has one of the following changes, a new enrollment application must be completed
using PEMS:

o Ownership—The new owner must take the following actions:
o Obtain recertification as a Title XVIII (Medicare) facility under the new ownership.
» Complete a Texas Medicaid Provider Enrollment Application.

« Complete the CSHCN Services Program Provider Enrollment Application.
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o Provide TMHP with a copy of the Contract of Sale (specifically, a signed agreement that includes
the identification of previous and current owners in language that specifies who is liable for
overpayments that were identified subsequent to the change of ownership, that includes dates of
service before the change of ownership).

o Supply a listing of all of the NPIs affected by the change of ownership.

+ Providers who join a new group or enroll as an individual must complete and submit a CSHCN
Services Program Provider Enrollment Application to request enrollment in the new group.

Note: Providers leaving group practices must notify TMHP within 90 days of the date of termi-
nation through PEMS. Failure to provide this information may lead to administrative action
by the Department of State Health Services (DSHS).

 Physical address—Providers must enroll with Texas Medicaid before applying with the CSHCN
Services Program to enroll a new location or provider type. Alternate addresses may be added to an
existing enrollment using PEMS.

+ Provider type—Providers must submit a separate CSHCN Services Program Provider Enrollment
Application for each provider enrollment type requested. For example, a hospital may want to enroll
as an ambulatory surgical center. A second application to enroll in the CSHCN Services Program as
an ambulatory surgical center would be required.

2.1.3 Claim Filing

New providers must follow all claims filing procedures while completing the enrollment process.

TMHP must receive all claims for services rendered to CSHCN Services Program-eligible clients within
the required filing deadlines, regardless of enrollment status.

Claims for group providers must include the NPIs for the performing provider as well as for the group.
To be eligible for reimbursement, both the group and the performing provider must be enrolled in the
CSHCN Services Program.

When a provider has questions, the provider may call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact
Center at 1-800-568-2413.

Referto: Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party Resources, and Reimbursement.”

2.1.3.1 NPIs Terminated After 24 Months of No Claim Activity

Payment denial codes are applied to an NPI that has had no claim activity for a period of 24 months. The
NPI will be considered inactive and cannot be used to submit claims.

A courtesy letter will be sent to providers whenever an NPI goes 18 months without claims activity.
Providers are encouraged to use electronic claims filing, such as TexMedConnect and Electronic Data
Interchange (EDI), for timely claims processing, which will help prevent an NPI from being disenrolled.
The letter will inform providers that if they want to keep their NPI active, they must submit a claim
within 6 months of the date of the letter using the NPI referenced in the letter. TMHP will apply a
payment denial code to any NPI that has had no claims activity within 6 months of the date of the
courtesy letter and will notify the provider that the NPI has been terminated because the provider has
not submitted claims using the NPI for a period of 24 months or more.

Ifa provider is enrolled in both Medicaid and the CSHCN Services Program, the NPIs for both programs
will be examined to determine whether any claims activity has occurred. When a provider’s NPI is termi-
nated for Traditional Medicaid, the corresponding NPIs for all other Texas state health-care programs
will also be terminated.

To have the status code removed from an NPI, providers must submit a completed application for the
state health-care program in which they wish to enroll, and the application must be approved. The infor-
mation on this application must match exactly the information currently on the provider’s file for the
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status code to be removed. If the provider has moved to a different address or joined a different group,
the status code will not be removed from the old NPI. A new enrollment record for the new group will
be created using the existing NPI.

2.1.4 Provider Enrollment Determinations

The CSHCN Services Program may approve, deny, modify, suspend, or terminate a provider’s
enrollment for the reasons listed in the Texas Administrative Code (TAC), CSHCN Services Program
Rules §351.6(b)(1) through (2) at www.sos.texas.gov/tac/index.shtml. Before taking action to deny,
modify, suspend, or terminate enrollment, the CSHCN Services Program shall give the provider written
notice of an opportunity to request an administrative review of the proposed action within 30 days of
the notice. If the provider does not respond in writing within the 30-day period, the provider is
presumed to have waived the administrative review as well as access to a fair hearing, and the CSHCN
Services Program’s action is final. If the provider so requests, the CSHCN Services Program will conduct
an administrative review of the circumstances of the proposed denial, modification, suspension, or
termination of provider program participation is based and give the provider written notice of the
program decision and the supporting reasons within 30 days of receipt of the request for administrative
review.

In addition, a fair hearing is available to any provider for the resolution of conflict between the CSHCN
Services Program and the provider if the fair hearing is requested within 20 days of receipt of the admin-
istrative review decision.

Referto: Chapter 7, “Appeals and Administrative Review.”

Providers excluded or terminated by Medicaid will be excluded or terminated by the CSHCN Services
Program.

Providers must maintain active enrollment in Medicaid to remain enrolled in the CSHCN Services
Program. “Actively enrolled” providers are those that have filed claims for clients of the CSHCN Services
Program or Texas Medicaid within the past 24 months, and that do not have any type of payment holds
on their enrollment status.

Descriptions of required enrollment forms are provided in the following sections. Forms are available
on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

2.1.5 Provider Enroliment Application

2.1.5.1 Types of Providers

There are four types of enrollment for providers in the CSHCN Services Program, as follows:

o Individual. This type of enrollment applies to an individual health-care professional who is licensed
or certified in Texas, and who is seeking enrollment under the name, and social security or tax
identification number of the individual. An individual may also enroll as an employee, using the tax
identification number of the employer. Certain provider types must enroll as individuals, including
dieticians, licensed vocational nurses (LVNs), and speech therapists.

o Group. This type of enrollment applies to health-care items or services provided under the auspices
of alegal entity, such as a partnership, corporation, limited liability company, or professional associ-
ation, and the individuals providing health-care items or services are required to be certified or
licensed in Texas. The enrollment is under the name and tax identification number of the legal
entity.

Note: For any group enrollment application, there must also be at least one enrolling performing

provider.

o Performing provider. This type of enrollment applies to an individual health-care professional who
is licensed or certified in Texas, and who is seeking enrollment under a group. The enrollment is
under the federal tax identification number of the group, and payment is made to the group.
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o Facility. This type of enrollment applies to situations in which licensure or certification applies to
the entity. Although individuals working for, or with, the entity may be licensed or certified in their
individual capacity, the enrollment is based on the licensure or certification of the entity. For this
reason, facility enrollment does not require enrollment of performing providers. Examples of facil-
ities include hospitals, independent diagnostic testing facilities, ambulatory surgical centers, renal
dialysis facilities, and hospices.

2.1.5.2 Owner/Creditor/Principal Entry and Disclosure of Ownership Form

The following forms must be completed by all providers or the owner, officer, director, or principal
applying for CSHCN Services Program enrollment more than one year from their Texas Medicaid
enrollment date. An Owner/Creditor/Principal Entry in PEMS must be completed by each principal of
the provider enrolling in the CSHCN Services Program. Principals of the provider include all of the
following:

o An owner with a direct or indirect ownership or control interest of five percent or more
« Corporate officers and directors
o Limited or nonlimited partners

« Shareholders of a professional corporation, professional association, limited liability company, or
other legally designated entity

» Any employee of the provider who exercises operational or managerial control over the entity, or
who directly or indirectly conducts the day-to-day operations of the entity

The Disclosure of Ownership form is submitted by all providers, excluding the performing providers of
a group. This form provides the appropriate information to enroll the provider as a sole proprietor,
corporation, partnership, or nonprofit organization.

These forms were designed across multiple state agencies to help meet the requirements set forth by the
75th Legislature’s Senate Bill (S.B.) 30 to enhance the enrollment requirements for potential providers,
meet federal requirements for enrollment, and improve the integrity of Texas State healthcare programs.

2,153 Provider Agreement

To participate in the CSHCN Services Program, all providers must complete a Provider Agreement with
DSHS. The Provider Agreement must be signed by the provider applying for enrollment. If applying as
a group, the Provider Agreement must be signed by an owner, officer, director, or principal. If the
provider is unable to sign, a letter showing Power of Attorney must be attached to the Provider
Enrollment Application. By signing the Provider Agreement, the provider agrees to abide by CSHCN
Services Program rules, policies, and procedures as a condition for participation. This form is included
in the enrollment application.

2.1.54 Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification
The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) W-9 form is completed and submitted by all providers, excluding
performing providers of a group.

2.1.5.5 Franchise Tax Account Status Page

When enrolling as a “Corporation” type of entity, providers must submit a Franchise Tax Account
Status Page. This information can be obtained from the Texas State Comptroller’s Office website at

https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/franchise/.

Providers who have a 501(c)(3) Internal Revenue Exemption are not required to submit the Franchise
Tax Account Status Page.
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2.1.5.6 Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) of 1988

To be eligible for reimbursement by the CSHCN Services Program, all providers performing laboratory
tests must be CLIA certified.

Referto: Section 25.1.1, “Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) of 1988” in
Chapter 25, “Laboratory Services.”

2.1.5.7 Provider’s License

Evidence of current licensure or certification is required to participate in the CSHCN Services Program.
Not abiding by this license and certification requirement will adversely impact a provider’s qualification
for continued participation in the CSHCN Services Program.

An enrolling provider submits professional license information in the enrollment form. A copy of the
license does not need to be sent with the enrollment application for those providers licensed by one of
the boards listed below, unless the licensing board experiences technical difficulties and cannot provide
the license information to TMHP. TMHP verifies this information with the appropriate licensing board.
A provider cannot be enrolled if his or her license is due to expire within 30 days of the date of
application.

Once enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program, a reminder letter will be automatically generated and
sent to providers whose license will expire in 60 days. The letter will notify providers that they must keep
their licensure current to continue their enrollment with Texas state health-care programs. When the
license is renewed, providers licensed by the boards listed below will not need to contact TMHP with
renewal information as TMHP receives licensure information from these licensing boards.

o Texas Medical Board
o Texas State Board of Dental Examiners

Only licenses for registered nurses (RNs) are auto-renewed. Certified registered nurse anesthetists
(CRNASs) must submit a paper copy of their license when it is renewed to maintain a current record.

Providers cannot enroll in the CSHCN Services Program if their license is due to expire within 30 days.
During the enrollment process, TMHP verifies licensure using available resources. If TMHP cannot
verify a license at the time of enrollment, it is the provider’s responsibility to provide a copy of the active
license to TMHP. Psychologists and facilities must submit a copy of their license since these licenses
cannot be verified online.

TMHP will notify the provider by letter if a copy has not been submitted and the license cannot be
verified.

Once a provider is enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program the license or certification must be kept
current. A reminder letter for renewal will be sent to the provider 60 days before the provider’s license
expires.

TMHP directly obtains licensure information from the following licensing boards:
o Texas Medical Board (TMB) (for physicians only)
o Texas Board of Nursing (BON) (for RNs only, not APRNs)
o Texas State Board of Dental Examiners (TSBDE)

If the licensing board experiences technical difficulties and cannot provide the license information to
TMHP, the provider must submit proof of license renewal to TMHP.

All other licenses and certifications that are not issued by TMB, BON, or TSBDE must be submitted to
TMHP upon renewal.

Referto: Section 14.2.6.10, “Dental Anesthesia” in Chapter 14, “Dental” for information about
dental anesthesia permit levels.
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Copies of licenses or certifications should be uploaded using PEMS.

If a provider’s license has expired, a disenrollment letter will be sent to the provider, and all claims filed
on or after the expiration date will be denied. To have claim payments resumed, providers must renew
their licenses, and if necessary, provide proof of the renewal to TMHP. Payment will be considered for
dates of service on or after the date of return to active license status.

2.1.6 Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) and Rural Health Clinics
(RHCs)

Federally qualified health centers (FQHC:s), their satellite offices, FQHC look-alikes, and rural health
clinics (RHC) can enroll as providers for the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN)
Services Program.

Referto: Chapter 19, “Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinics (RHC).”

2.1.7 Transplant Specialty Centers

Facilities enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program that perform stem cell or kidney transplants must
also be a designated specialty transplant center.

A stem cell transplant facility must be a Texas facility that is a designated Children’s Hospital or a facility
in compliance with the criteria set forth by the Organ Procurement and Transplantation Network
(OPTN), the United Network for Organ Sharing (UNOS), or the National Marrow Donor Program
(NMDP). The program or its designee will maintain a current listing of all approved centers.

All renal transplants must be done in a Medicaid-approved, CSHCN Services Program-enrolled trans-
plant center facility that is certified by United Network of Organ Sharing (UNOS). For more
information about how to obtain Medicaid approval as a transplant center, contact TMHP at 1-800-925-
9126.

2.1.8 Pharmacy Enrollment

The CSHCN Services Program reimburses pharmacies for medications as prescribed by a practitioner
licensed to do so if the medication is included in the CSHCN formulary, and if the dispensing pharmacy
is an active provider with the Vendor Drug Program (VDP). VDP reimburses pharmacies providing
medications to CSHCN clients with the exception of hemophilia blood factor products, which are
reimbursed by TMHP. Claims for medications must be submitted to VDP. Pharmacies are reimbursed
the same drug costs and dispensing fees allowed by VDP.

Pharmacies must enroll as durable medical equipment (DME) providers to provide expendable medical
supplies, standard wheelchairs and other equipment.

Referto: Chapter 17, “Durable Medical Equipment (DME)” and Chapter 18, “Expendable Medical
Supplies” for more information.

2.1.8.1 Immunizations

The administration of immunizations may be a benefit of the CSHCN Services Program and may be
provided by a pharmacy or pharmacist. A pharmacist must obtain and provide proof of certification by
the American Council on Pharmaceutical Education (ACPE) through the ACPE Certificate Program in
Pharmacy-Based Immunization Delivery to enroll in the CSHCN Services Program. The Certificate
must be accompanied by written proof of the awardee’s current certification in Cardiopulmonary Resus-
citation (CPR) or Basic Cardiac Life Support (BCLS). All providers who enroll in the CSHCN Services
Program must first be enrolled in Texas Medicaid.

A pharmacy that is certified to administer immunizations and has at least one pharmacist as a
performing provider can enroll in the CSHCN Services Program as a group provider.

Referto: Section 31.2.25, “Immunizations (Vaccines and Toxoids)” in Chapter 31, “Physician” for
more information.
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2.1.9 Out-of-State Providers

CSHCN Services Program policies and procedures apply for providers who care for program clients
outside of Texas. This includes the requirement that providers maintain a corresponding enrollment as
Medicaid providers. Out-of-state provider’s licensure must be maintained if it is required in the
respective state(s). Providers located in Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, or Oklahoma, within 50 miles
from the Texas border must be enrolled and are considered in-state providers.

Note: This section applies only in circumstances requiring the client to travel out-of-state to receive
health-care services. The limitations listed below do not apply to out-of-state providers of
selected items who deliver their products to a client in Texas and for which the client does not
have to travel out of state to receive the products or services (such as medical foods, augmen-
tative communication devices, hearing amplification devices, DME supplies, reference lab
services, mail order pharmacies, out of-state interpretations of imaging, electrocardiograms,
or other services provided to the client in Texas but sent out-of-state for interpretation).

Requests for medical services provided by an out-of-state provider more than 50 miles from the Texas
state border must be submitted to TMHP at the address provided in Section 2.1, “Provider Enrollment”
in this chapter.

In unique circumstances, the CSHCN Services Program may approve coverage of services if they are
within the scope of the program. The CSHCN Services Program may agree that:

o The out-of-state provider is the provider of choice for quality care.

o The same treatment or another treatment of equal benefit or cost is not available from CSHCN
Services Program providers in Texas.

o The out-of-state treatment should result in a decrease in the total projected CSHCN Services
Program cost of the client’s treatment.

o Medical literature indicates that the out-of-state treatment is accepted medical practice and is
expected to improve the client’s quality of life.

Referto: Section 3.1.4, “Services Provided Outside of Texas” in Chapter 3, “Client Benefits and
Eligibility.”
Section 5.1.8, “Claims Filing Deadlines” in Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party
Resources, and Reimbursement.”

2.1.10  Substitute Physician

Reimbursement may be made to a physician for CSHCN Services Program-covered services that are
provided by another physician who is acting as his or her substitute. Such a substitution arrangement
may be either an informal reciprocal arrangement of 14 days or fewer, or a long-term arrangement (up
to 90 days) involving per diem or fee-for-time compensation. The arrangement may be extended for a
continuous period longer than 90 days if the billing physician’s absence is due to being called or ordered
to active duty as a member of a reserve component of the Armed Forces.

Substitute physicians are required to enroll with the CSHCN Services Program.

Substitute physicians are also required to enroll with Texas Medicaid before enrolling in the CSHCN
Services Program and cannot be on the Texas Medicaid provider exclusion list.

Referto: Section 31.1.3, “Substitute Physician” in Chapter 31, “Physician.”

2.1.11 Providers of Family Support Services

Providers of Family Support Services (e.g., respite care, home and vehicle modification) are enrolled and
reimbursed by the CSHCN Services Program. Enrollment applications are available in PEMS and can be
submitted using PEMS.
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2.2 Provider Complaints Process
The CSHCN Services Program takes each provider complaint seriously. Depending on the level and

nature of the complaint, the CSHCN Services Program works with the provider to resolve the issue.

The CSHCN Services Program provides due process for resolving all provider complaints. A complaint
is defined as any dissatisfaction expressed by telephone or in writing by a provider, or on behalf of a
provider, concerning the CSHCN Services Program. The definition of complaint does not include a
misunderstanding or a problem of misinformation that is resolved promptly by clearing up the misun-
derstanding or supplying the appropriate information to the provider’s satisfaction. The definition also
does not include a provider’s oral or written dissatisfaction with an adverse determination or appeals
regarding claim payments and denials.

Procedures governing the provider complaint process are designed to identify and resolve provider
complaints in a timely and satisfactory manner. Most complaints are resolved within 30 calendar days.
If the complaint cannot be resolved within 30 calendar days, the provider is notified in writing of the
status of the complaint. Referrals to other departments, such as Provider Relations or Medical Affairs,
are made when appropriate.

The TMHP Complaints Resolution Department handles all provider complaints for the CSHCN
Services Program. Providers may submit their complaints by email, telephone, mail, or fax. Providers
will receive an acknowledgment letter from TMHP within 5 business days of receipt of the complaint.

Provide the following information when reporting the complaint:
+ Point of contact name and phone number or email address
o Provider name
o Provider NPI
o Description of the complaint situation
« Client name
« Client PCN
+ Date of service
Providers and clients can report complaints to TMHP by using the following methods:
+ By using the Email Us button on the TMHP Contact web page

o By calling the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 or the TMHP-
CSHCN Services Program Client Line at 1-877-888-2350

o In writing to:

TMHP
Complaints Resolution Department
PO Box 204270
Austin, TX 78720-4270

Questions regarding the complaint process or the status of a complaint should be directed to the TMHP-
CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.
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Providers who believe they did not receive due process regarding the complaint from TMHP may
submit a request for an administrative review to the CSHCN Services Program in writing or by fax to:

CSHCN Services Program
ATTN: Administrative Review
MC-1938
PO Box 149030
Austin, TX 78714-9947
Fax: 1-512-776-7238 or 512-776-7162

The appeals and administrative review processes are covered in greater detail in the following sections
of this manual:

+ Chapter 4, “Prior Authorizations and Authorizations”
+ Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party Resources, and Reimbursement”
o Chapter 7, “Appeals and Administrative Review”

o Section 2.1.4, “Provider Enrollment Determinations” in this chapter.

2.3 Provider Responsibilities

Important: CSHCN Services Program providers are responsible for knowing, understanding, and
complying with the laws, administrative rules, and policies of the CSHCN Services Program
and Texas Medicaid.

By enrolling in the CSHCN Services Program, providers are responsible not only for knowledge of the
adopted CSHCN Services Program agency rules published in 26 TAC, Part 1, Chapter 38, but also with
knowledge of the adopted Medicaid agency rules published in 1 TAC, Part 15, and specifically including
the fraud and abuse provisions contained in Chapter 371. TAC rules can be found at www.sos.texas.gov/
tac/index.shtml.

CSHCN Services Program providers also are required to comply with all applicable laws, administrative
rules, and policies that apply to their professions or to their facilities. Specifically, it is a violation of
program rules when a provider fails to provide health-care services or items to clients in accordance with
accepted medical community standards and standards that govern occupations, as explained in 1 TAC
§371.1659 for Medicaid providers, which also applies to CSHCN Services Program providers as set forth
in 26 TAC, Part 1, §351.6(b)(1). Accordingly, CSHCN Services Program providers can be subject to
sanctions for failure to deliver, at all times, health-care items and services to clients in full accordance
with all applicable licensure and certification requirements. These include, without limitation, require-
ments related to documentation and record maintenance, such that a CSHCN Services Program
provider can be subject to sanctions for failure to create and maintain all records required by his or her
profession, as well as those required by the CSHCN Services Program and Texas Medicaid.

2.3.1 Information Change Requests

Providers must promptly advise TMHP Provider Enrollment of address changes (office or accounting),
name changes, and federal tax identification number changes. Changes to provider information may be
made online using PEMS. A W-9 is required if the provider is changing the mailing or accounting
address by written communication sent to TMHP.

CSHCN Services Program providers are able to make information changes using PEMS.
The OPL is used primarily by clients to search for providers.
The following functions are available in the OPL:

o Clients are able to search for providers by county.

« Doing business as (DBA) names appear for providers or provider groups.
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« Providers can indicate practice limitations, such as gender and age of patient.
o Providers can indicate whether or not they are accepting new patients.

The Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program provider agreements require providers to keep their
correct physical address on file with TMHP. The physical address is also displayed in the OPL so that
clients can locate providers. Providers who practice at multiple locations are required to enroll each
location at which health-care services will be rendered. It is important that each location’s correct
physical address and telephone number are available on the OPL.

Providers should verify that the physical address for their NPI is correct on the OPL. Providers can
confirm and update the address and other demographic information on the TMHP website at
www.tmhp.com. To locate the OPL information, providers can sign into the My Account page and
choose the option to Change/verify address information.

Providers that have a moderate or high risk category cannot render or submit claims for services at a new
practice location until it has been approved and added to the enrollment record. Providers are
encouraged to check PEMS for verification that the practice location has been approved prior to
rendering or submitting claims for services.

Referto: The Affordable Care Act (ACA) Provider Enrollment Frequently Asked Questions on the
TMHP website at www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/file-library/topics/provider-
enrollment/provider-enrollment-frequently-asked-questions.pdf for more information on
risk category screening requirements.

Providers who have an e-mail address on file with TMHP will receive a confirmation e-mail from TMHP
when a physical address has been updated. Providers can make other demographic changes online using
a PEMS Maintenance request or Existing Enrollment request.

2.3.2 Required Updates

Certain providers are required to verify and update key demographic information every six months to
ensure that their information is correct in the OPL. Affected provider types include physicians, nurses,
dentists, and durable medical equipment (DME) providers.

If more than six months have elapsed since the required demographic information in the OPL was
verified, access to the secure provider portal will be blocked until the verification takes place. Upon
logging into their accounts, users with administrative rights will see a list of provider numbers that
require verification and update. After addressing each provider number listed on the page, users will be
able to access all of the functions of the secure provider portal.

233 General Medical Record Documentation Requirements

TMHP routinely performs a retrospective review of all providers. This review may include comparing
services billed to the client’s clinical record. The following requirements are general requirements for all
providers. Any mandatory requirement not present in the client’s medical record subjects the associated
services to recoupment.

Note: This list is not all-inclusive. Additional and more specific requirements may apply to special
services areas.

Mandatory/

Requirement Desirable

All entries are legible to individuals other than the author, dated (month, day, and Mandatory
year), and signed by the performing provider.

Each page of the medical record documents the client’s name and CSHCN Services | Mandatory
Program client identification number.

Allergies and adverse reactions (including immunization reactions) are prominently | Mandatory
noted in the record.
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Mandatory/

Requirement Desirable

The selection of evaluation and management codes (levels of service) is supported by | Mandatory
the client’s clinical record documentation. Providers must follow either the 1995 or
1997 Documentation Guidelines for Evaluation and Management Services published
by CMS, when selecting the level of service provided.

Necessary follow-up visits specify the time of return by at least the week or month. Mandatory

The history and physical documents the presenting complaint with appropriate Mandatory
subjective and objective information, e.g., medical and surgical history, current
medications and supplements, family history, social history, diet, pertinent physical
examination measurements and findings, etc.

The services provided are clearly documented in the medical record with all pertinent | Mandatory
information regarding the client’s condition to substantiate the need for the services.

Medically necessary diagnostic lab and X-ray results are included in the medical record, | Mandatory
and abnormal findings include an explicit notation of follow-up plans.

Unresolved problems are noted in the record. Mandatory

Immunizations are noted in the record as complete or up-to-date. Mandatory

Personal data includes the parent, guardian, or caretaker’s address, employer, home | Desirable
and work telephone numbers, sex, marital status, and emergency contacts.

234 Retention of Records

The provider must maintain and retain all necessary records and claims to fully document the services
and supplies provided to a client, for full disclosure to the CSHCN Services Program or its designee.
These records and claims must be retained for a period of 5 years from the date of service, until the
client’s 21st birthday, or until all audit questions, appeal hearings, investigations, or court cases are
resolved, whichever occurs last.

Upon request, these records must be made available promptly by submitting copies of such records, at
no cost, to TMHP and representatives of the Office of Inspector General (OIG) or DSHS.

If the provider places the required information in records that are in the custody of another legal entity,
such as a hospital, the provider is responsible for obtaining a copy of such records at no cost, for use by
TMHP and representatives of the Office of Inspector General (OIG) or DSHS during any investigation
or study of the appropriateness of the claims submitted by the provider.

2.3.5 Utilization Review: General Provisions

Utilization review activities required by the CSHCN Services Program are accomplished through a series
of monitoring systems developed to ensure that services are necessary and of the optimum quality and
quantity. Both clients and providers are subject to utilization review monitoring. Utilization review
procedures safeguard against unnecessary care and services, monitor quality, and ensure that payments
are appropriate according to the payment standards defined by the CSHCN Services Program.

One goal of utilization review is to identify the provider whose practice patterns are not consistent with
the CSHCN Services Program requirements and the scope of benefits.

Educating the provider is the principal approach to resolution of inappropriate use. This education must
include either a provider representative visit or letter to assist with the technical aspects of the program
or a physician visit, telephone call, or letter to explain program guidelines relative to medical necessity,
intensity of service, and the appropriateness of the service. The purpose of the letter or the visit is to

discuss the inappropriate practices so that the provider may institute measures to remedy the problem.

Depending on the intensity of the identified problem, the letter or visit may result in review of claims
before payment. Medical staff develops parameters for prepayment review according to the identified
problem. The purpose of the review is to provide additional information enabling the provider to under-
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stand the scope of benefits by correlating billing practices and medical policy as billing occurs. As part

of the prepayment review process, providers may be required to submit documentation. The documen-
tation is used to ascertain the medical necessity of the services rendered. Prepayment review occurs for
a minimum of 6 months. Services not consistent with medical policy are adjudicated in accordance with
the established policies.

Recoupment of excess payments for intensity of service not supported by the medical documentation
may occur at any phase in the review process.

A provider is removed from prepayment review after achieving compliance with the established medical
policy. A follow-up review is performed to monitor continued appropriate utilization of resources.

When the provider is consistently noncompliant with policies, the provider history is provided to the
CSHCN Services Program for possible administrative sanctions.

2.3.6 Release of Confidential Information

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Privacy Regulations are intended to
protect individually identifiable health information by restricting disclosure of protected health infor-
mation (PHI).

Information concerning the diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a client by a person licensed or
certified to perform the diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of any medical disorder is normally confi-
dential information that the provider must disclose only to authorized persons. The client’s signature is
not required on the claim form for payment of a claim; however, TMHP strongly recommends that the
provider obtain written authorization from the client before releasing confidential medical information.
The client’s authorization for release of such information is not required when the release is requested
by and made to the CSHCN Services Program or TMHP.

2.3.7 Fraud, Waste, and Abuse

DSHS is responsible for minimizing the opportunity for provider fraud and abuse. DSHS takes appro-
priate action to protect clients and the CSHCN Services Program when providers of services are
suspected of committing fraud, waste, and abuse. DSHS is responsible for establishing criteria to identify
cases of possible fraud, waste, and abuse and recouping all overpayments to a provider. Some circum-
stances may result in referring a provider for legal evaluation and possible prosecution while other
circumstances may result in administrative sanctions.

Providers are responsible for the delivery of health-care items and services to CSHCN Services Program
clients in full accordance with all applicable licensure and certification requirements, and in full accor-
dance with accepted medical community standards and standards that govern occupations. Such
standards include, without limitation, those related to medical record and claims filing practices,
documentation requirements, and records maintenance. The requirement to follow all such standards
in the CSHCN Services Program is incorporated by reference to the program’s requirements, in 1 TAC
section 371.1659.

Accepted medical community standards and standards that govern occupations include standards for

coding and billing. CSHCN Services Program providers must follow the coding and billing requirements
in the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual. However, if coding and billing requirements for the
particular service are not addressed in the provider manual, and if coding and billing requirements are
not otherwise specified in program policy (such as in the provider bulletins or banner messages), then

providers must follow the most current coding guidelines. These include the following:

o Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) as set forth in the American Medical Association’s (AMA)
most recently published CPT books, CPT Assistant monthly newsletters, and other publications
resulting from the collaborative efforts of the AMA with medical societies.

o Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) as developed and maintained by the
federal government.
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« National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI), as set forth by CMS, and as explained in the NCCI
Policy and Medicare Claims Processing Manuals. NCCI consists of procedure code combinations
(pairs of procedure codes) that a provider must not bill together. One of the codes in the pair is
considered a part of the primary procedure and not reimbursable to the same provider on the same
date of service.

Exception: NCCI outlines the use of modifiers, some of which are not currently recognized by the CSHCN
Services Program.

Referto: Section 5.6.2.6, “Modifiers” in Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party Resources, and
Reimbursement.”

o Current Dental Terminology (CDT) as published by the American Dental Association (ADA).
o International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM)
o Current Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders.

To the extent that the above authorities do not conflict with any specific requirement stated in CSHCN
Services Program policy, the requirements of these authorities are incorporated by reference into
CSHCN Services Program policy. Failure to comply with these authorities may result in a provider or
person being found to have engaged in one or more program violations, as identified in this section and
also set forth in 1 TAC, Chapter 371.

2.3.8 Provider Certification/Assignment

Providers of the CSHCN Services Program are required to certify compliance with, or agreement to,
various provisions of state laws and regulations. Upon submitting a signed claim to TMHP, the provider
certifies that the following provisions were upheld:

+ Services were personally rendered by the billing provider or under the personal supervision of the
billing provider.

Exception: As allowed under substitute physician and telemedicine services rulings.
Referto: Section 38.2.2, “Telemedicine Services” in Chapter 38, “Telecommunication Services.”
Section 31.1.3, “Substitute Physician” in Chapter 31, “Physician.”
o The information contained on the claim form is true, accurate, and complete.

« All services, supplies, or items billed were medically necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of the
client.

o Medical records document all services billed.

o Allbilled charges are usual and customary for the services provided. The charges must not be higher
than the fees that are charged to private pay clients.

+ Services were provided without regard to race, color, sex, national origin, age, disability, political
beliefs, or religion.

+ Before providing services, providers should always discuss with, and inform clients and their
families of their liability for services not a benefit of the CSHCN Services Program.

o The provider of medical care and services files a claim with the CSHCN Services Program, agreeing
to accept CSHCN Services Program reimbursement as payment in full for services that are a benefit
of the CSHCN Services Program. The CSHCN Services Program client, or others on the client’s
behalf, must not be billed for amounts above the amount the CSHCN Services Program paid on
allowed services, or for services denied or reduced as a result of errors made in claims filing, claims
preparation, missed filing deadlines, or failure to follow the appropriate appeal process. The client
may be billed for services that are not a CSHCN Services Program benefit.
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o The provider understands that endorsing or depositing a CSHCN Services Program check is
accepting money from state or federal funds and that any falsification or concealment of material
fact related to payment may be grounds for prosecution under state or federal laws.

Payment for services is made on behalf of clients to the provider of the service by TMHP in accordance
with the limitations and procedures of the program.

If the claim is prepared by a billing service or printed by data processing equipment physically removed
from the provider’s office, it is permissible to print “Signature on File” in place of the provider’s
signature. The billing service must obtain and retain a letter on file signed by the provider authorizing
the submission of his or her claims. Providers delegating signatory authority to a member of the office
staff or to a billing service remain responsible for the accuracy of all information on a claim submitted
for payment.

239 Billing Clients

CSHCN Services Program clients, parents, or guardians of children eligible for CSHCN Services
Program benefits must not be billed for CSHCN Services Program covered services. CSHCN Services
Program providers must agree to accept the CSHCN Services Program allowed amount of payment
(regardless of payer) as payment in full for covered services provide to CSHCN Services Program clients.
Providers may collect allowable insurance or health maintenance organization co-payment, in accor-
dance with those plan provisions.

CSHCN Services Program providers must agree to accept the CSHCN Services Program allowed
amount of payment (regardless of payer) as payment in full for covered services provided to CSHCN
Services Program clients. A provider must not require a down payment, bill, or take recourse against an
eligible client for a denied or reduced claim for services that are within the amount, duration, and scope
of benefits of the CSHCN Services Program when the action is the result of any of the following provider
errors:

o Failure to submit a claim, including claims not received by TMHP.

« Failure to submit a complete authorization or prior authorization request, on a program-approved
form, within the established deadlines.

o Failure to submit a claim within the 95-day filing deadline.
« Filing an incorrect claim.

o Failure to resubmit a corrected claim or to appeal a claim within the 120-day correction and resub-
mission period.

+ Errors made in claims preparation, claims submission, or in the correction and resubmission
(appeal) process.

o Failure to submit a request for Administrative Review to the CSHCN Services Program within
30 days of the date of the resubmission (appeal) denial.

A provider attempting to bill or recover money from a client is in violation of the above conditions and
may be subject to termination from the CSHCN Services Program.

A provider may bill the client for:
» Any service that is not a benefit of the CSHCN Services Program, such as obstetrical care.

o All services incurred on noncovered days due to eligibility or inpatient hospital or inpatient rehabil-
itation day-limitations. Total client liability must be determined by reviewing the itemized
statement and identifying specific charges incurred on the noncovered day.
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Each provider must furnish services to eligible CSHCN Services Program clients in the same manner, to
the same extent, and of the same quality as services provided to other clients. Services made available to
other clients must be made available to CSHCN Services Program clients when the services are benefits
of the CSHCN Services Program.

Clients must not be billed for the completion of a claim form, even when it is a provider’s office policy
to do so.

Referto: Chapter 4, “Prior Authorizations and Authorizations.”
Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party Resources, and Reimbursement.”
Chapter 7, “Appeals and Administrative Review.”

2.3.10 Credit Balance and Recovery Vendor

Trend Health Partners helps Texas Medicaid resolve credit balances and recover overpayments. Trend
Health Partners reviews the credit balances of all current accounts with claims that received a primary
or secondary payment from both TMHP and a health insurance carrier, but the health insurance carrier
was liable for payment before Medicaid.

2.3.11 Texas Family Code Compliance

2.3.11.1 Child Support

The Texas Family Code, §231.006, places certain restrictions on child support obligors. Texas Family
Code §231.006(d) requires a person who applies for, bids on, or contracts for state funds to submit a
statement that the person is not delinquent in paying child support. This law applies to an individual
whose business is a sole proprietorship, partnership, or corporation in which the individual has an
ownership interest of at least 25 percent of the business entity. This law does not apply to contracts or
agreements with governmental entities or nonprofit corporations.

The law also requires that payments be stopped when notified that the contractor or provider is more
than 30 days delinquent in paying child support. CSHCN Services Program payments are placed on hold
upon notification that a provider is delinquent in child support payments. A provider application may
also be denied or a provider agreement terminated when the provider is delinquent in paying child
support.

2.3.11.2 Abuse and Neglect Reporting Requirements

The CSHCN Services Program expects providers to comply with the provisions of state law as set forth
in Chapter 261, Texas Family Code, related to the reporting of child abuse and neglect.

Note: A professional may not delegate to or rely on another person to make the report of abuse or
neglect.

24 TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center

The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 is available Monday through
Friday from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time, and is the main point of contact for the CSHCN Services
Program provider community.
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3.1 Client Benefits

The CSHCN Services Program is a comprehensive health-care program. Clients must see providers who
are enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program, and they can go to specialists without a referral. Benefits
include, but are not limited to, the items in the list below. Consult the specific chapter or section for more
details about coverage and authorization requirements.

+ Ambulance

o Ambulatory or day surgery

+ Augmentative communication devices (ACDs)

» Behavioral health

o Dental and orthodontia

o Drug copayments (except Children’s Health Insurance Program [CHIP] drug copayments)
+ Durable medical equipment and expendable medical supplies
+ Eye prostheses

» Gastrostomy devices

» Genetic services

o Hearing services

« Hemophilia blood factor products

« Home health services

o Hospice care

» Inpatient services

+ Laboratory services

o Insurance Premium Payment Assistance (IPPA) (reimburses health insurance premiums)
o Medical foods and nutritional services

+ Orthotics and prosthetics

o Outpatient services

+ Physical and occupational therapy (outpatient only)

o Physical medicine

o Prescription drugs

o Primary and preventive care

 Physician services, including services performed by advanced practice registered nurses (APRNs)
» Podiatry

o Prescription shoes

+ Radiology and radiation therapy services

+ Rehabilitation (inpatient and outpatient)

+ Renal dialysis

o Renal transplants

+ Respiratory care and equipment
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o Speech-language pathology (outpatient only)
o Sleep studies

o Stem cell transplants ($200,000 maximum)

o Surgery

o Telemedicine

« Vision care

3.1.1 Prescription Drug Benefits

Prior Authorization requests for prescription drug claims are submitted to the CSHCN Services
Program and approved internally by CSHCN.

Providers do not need prior authorization for the following drugs and products:
+ Insulin/insulin syringes
+ Medications for home use

For the CSHCN Services Program, providers must obtain prior authorization for the following drugs
and products by submitting the specified form:

o Aerosolized tobramycin (TOBI) (HHS Form 1143)
o Cayston (HHS Form 1143)

» Kalydeco (HHS Form 1143)

o Pulmozyme (HHS Form 1143)

o Growth hormone products (HHS Form 1312)

« Synagis (HHS Form 1055)

Prior authorization request forms are available on the CSHCN Prior Authorization Forms page of the
Texas Vendor Drug Program website at www.txvendordrug.com/formulary/prior-authorization/cshen.
The forms must be faxed to 1-512-776-7238.

An approved prescribing physician must submit a completed and signed CSHCN Authorization
Request Form to certify that the client continues to require these medications. The CSHCN Services
Program generally grants authorizations for one year. Regardless of how long the authorization lasts, the
client must be eligible for and enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program.

Pulmozyme and Kalydeco may not require an annual review if initial prior authorization criteria is
established. Kalydeco will be approved for clients with cystic fibrosis who meet current CF Foundation
and FDA indications and prescribing guidelines.

Coordination with primary payer insurance must be used when applicable.

Providers must obtain approval from the CSHCN Services Program for HIV products, family planning,
and pulmonary hypertension drugs.

To obtain approval, the prescribing physician must compose a letter of medical necessity on office
stationery and fax it to the CSHCN Services Program at 1-512-776-7238. The CSHCN Services Program
generally grants approval for one year. Regardless of how long the approval lasts, the client must be
eligible for and enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program.

HIV/AIDS drugs are a benefit of the CSHCN Services Program for 60 days. The CSHCN Services
Program can extend the benefit beyond 60 days if the provider submits a denial from the Texas HIV
Medicaid program or any other third-party payer.

The CSHCN Services Program does not reimburse providers for drug waste.
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3.1.2 Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Prophylaxis

Prior authorization for the RSV prophylaxis drug Palivizumab (Synagis) must be obtained through the
CSHCN Services Program.

To request prior authorization, a completed Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN)
Services Program Synagis® (Palivizumab) Prior Authorization Request & Prescription Form 1055 must
be faxed to the CSHCN Services Program at 1-512-776-7238.

Providers may refer to the Texas Health and Human Services Commission Texas Medicaid/CHIP

Vendor Drug Program website at www.txvendordrug.com/formulary/prior-authorization/synagis for a

copy of the prior authorization form and more information about obtaining palivizumab for CSHCN
Services Program clients.

For additional information about RSV criteria, refer to Section 31.2.25.13, “Respiratory Syncytial Virus
(RSV) Prophylaxis” in Chapter 31, “Physician.”

3.1.3 Medical Transportation Program (MTP) Benefits

The MTP makes travel arrangements for CSHCN Services Program clients to get to their medical or
dental appointments, or to the pharmacy. Clients must call MTP in advance to request travel assistance.
To contact MTP, call 1-877-633-8747.

3.1.4 Services Provided Outside of Texas

CSHCN Services Program policies and procedures apply to all enrolled providers outside of the state of
Texas. Out-of-state providers must be enrolled and remain enrolled as Title XIX Medicaid providers for
to claims to be considered for reimbursement by the CSHCN Services Program.

Referto: Section 2.1.9, “Out-of-State Providers” in Chapter 2, “Provider Enrollment and
Responsibilities.”

3.1.5 CSHCN Services Program Services and Supplies Limitations and
Exclusions

The following are not CSHCN Services Program benefits (this list is not all-inclusive):
+ Abortions
+ Allergy treatment services, except antibiotic desensitization
o Ambulatory blood pressure monitoring
+ Attendant care services

« Augmentation mammoplasty or breast reconstruction (except following a medically necessary
mastectomy)

o Autopsies
o Neurofeedback (i.e., EEG biofeedback)

o Care and treatment related to any condition for which benefits are provided or available under
worker’s compensation laws

o Chemolase injection (chymodiactin and chymopapain)
« Chiropractic treatment

« Circumcisions (routine)

+ Color vision and dark adaption exams

+ Craniotomy for lobotomy

o Custodial care
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o Dermabrasion or chemical peels

« Donor search for kidney transplants

« Donor search for stem cell transplants

o Dressings and supplies billed in physician’s office
 Ear piercing or repair of ear piercing

o Experimental or investigational procedures

+ Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)
» Extracorporeal photophoresis

+ Fees for completing or filing a CSHCN Services Program claim form, CSHCN Services Program
Physician/Dentist Assessment Form, or other documentation

o Fertility services

o Fetal medical and surgical services

« Implantation of anti-esophageal reflux device

o More than 60 days of inpatient hospitalization per calendar year

Note: An additional 60-day hospital stay begins on the date of hospital admission for an approved
stem cell transplant (refer to Section 24.3.1.6, “Transplants - Nonsolid Organ” in Chapter 24,
“Hospital”).

 Inpatient rehabilitation of more than 90 days per calendar year
+ Intermittent positive pressure breathing (IPPB) (physician services)
o Intersex surgery (except to repair or treat congenital defects)
« Intestinal bypass surgery and gastric stapling for the treatment of morbid obesity
+ Lipectomies and rhytidectomies
o Manipulation of chest wall, including percussion
o Newborn services (routine)
« Obsolete diagnostic tests
o Obstetrical tests
o Outpatient cardiac rehabilitation
o Penile plethysmography or nocturnal tumescence test
o Peripheral and thermal angioplasty
+ Portable X-ray services
o Prostate treatment (massage and surgery)
o Recreational therapy
» Routine blood drawing for specimens
« Salivary gland and duct diversion or ligation
« Services or supplies:
« For which benefits are available under any other contract, policy, or insurance

 For which claims were not submitted within the filing deadline
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+ That are not reasonable and necessary for diagnosis or treatment

o That are not specifically a benefit of the CSHCN Services Program
« Provided before or after the eligibility time period of the client

» Provided to clients on the CSHCN Services Program waiting list

o Provided to a client after a finding was made during utilization review procedures that these
services or supplies were not medically necessary

 Payable by any health, accident, or other insurance coverage; by any private or other govern-
mental benefit system; or by any legally liable third party

« Provided by ineligible, suspended, or excluded providers
« Silicone or collagen injections (cosmetic)
« Single photon emission computerized tomography (SPECT) imaging
« Social and educational counseling
o Speech prosthesis insertion
o Sterilizations, sterilization reversals, infertility, obstetrics, and family-planning services
 Substance use treatment
o Tattooing
+ Telephone calls, computer calculations, reports, and medical testimony
o Transplants of the heart, intestines, liver, lung or pancreas

o Travel allowance for specimen collection for homebound clients

3.2  ClientEligibility

3.2.1 CSHCN Services Program Application Criteria

Applicants who may be eligible for coverage under Medicare, Medicaid, Medicaid Buy-In (MBI),
Medicaid Buy-In for Children (MBIC), or CHIP by reason of citizenship, residency status, age, or
medical condition must apply for coverage. A written Medicaid and CHIP determination must be sent
with the application for the CSHCN Services Program. Applicants who are not citizens or legal residents
of the United States or who are currently enrolled in CHIP or Texas Medicaid are exempt from this
requirement. Proof of exempt status must be sent with the application for the CSHCN Services Program.

If the CSHCN Services Program does not receive the Medicaid or CHIP determination or evidence of
exemption from this requirement with the application, the applicant is given 60 days to submit the
requested information. During this 60-day period, the applicant may send in any additional information
that the CSHCN Services Program requires to process the application. If all information is received
before the end of the 60 days, the CSHCN Services Program may grant eligibility for CSHCN Services
Program health-care benefits or place the client on the waiting list. The eligibility effective date will be
established as the date the application was made complete.

If the client or applicant has submitted all of the documentation required to approve his or her case for
CSHCN Services Program health-care benefits, except for the Medicaid and CHIP determinations, the
program may approve the case for 60 days until the Medicaid and CHIP determinations are received.
Services are suspended if the Medicaid or CHIP determinations are not received on or before the end of
60 days. The suspension remains until the requested information is received. Once all of the required
information is received, eligibility is granted. Eligibility is suspended between the 60-day cutoff date and
the date on which the requested information is received.

An extension of 30 days may be granted for exceptional circumstances when requested.
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The CSHCN Services Program does not pay for any services until the client’s application is approved and
the client is eligible to receive CSHCN Services Program health-care benefits.

If the CSHCN Services Program denies eligibility to a program applicant, the program shall give the
applicant written notice of the denial and of the applicant’s right to request an administrative review of
the denial within 30 days of the date of the notification.

If the CSHCN Services Program proposes to modify, suspend, or terminate a client’s eligibility for
health-care benefits (unless such program actions are authorized by the CSHCN Services Program Rules
Title 26 Part I TAC §351.16 relating to Procedures to Address Program Budget Alignment), the CSHCN
Services Program shall give the client written notice of the proposed action and of the client’s right to
request an administrative review of the proposed action within 30 days of the date of notification.

Any questions concerning a client’s eligibility for benefits of the CSHCN Services Program must be
directed to the CSHCN Services Program Central Office at 1-800-252-8023.

3.2.2 Eligibility Criteria

A person may be eligible for health-care benefits under the CSHCN Services Program if the following
conditions are met:

o The applicant must be a Texas resident.

» The applicant is 20 years of age or younger. Persons diagnosed with cystic fibrosis are exempt from
this requirement.

o The applicant’s family meets the CSHCN Services Program financial eligibility criteria.

o The applicant’s physician or dentist attests to the program’s medical certification definition and
provides a diagnosis that meets the definition on the CSHCN Services Program Physician/Dentist
Assessment Form located in the CSHCN Services Program Application.

The applicant must be eligible for medical assistance at the time the service is provided. Having an appli-
cation for CSHCN Services Program eligibility in process is not a guarantee that the applicant can
become eligible. Services and supplies are not paid by the CSHCN Services Program if they are provided
to a client before the effective date of his or her eligibility or after the effective date of his or her denial
of eligibility.

3.23 Prematurity

Applicants who meet the definition of prematurity are not medically eligible for CSHCN Services
Program health care benefits until they have been discharged from the hospital and remain out of the
hospital for at least 14 consecutive days.

3.2.4 Program Applicants and Clients Residing in Long-Term Care

Applicants and clients who are residing in skilled nursing facilities (SNF), intermediate care facilities for
individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICF/IID), state hospitals (court-ordered and not considered a
public institution), or community group homes may apply for CSHCN Services Program health care
benefits.

Long-term care services provided by the facilities described above are not a covered health care benefit.
If an ongoing CSHCN Services Program client is admitted to any of the above-mentioned facilities, his
or her eligibility for covered health care benefits remains unchanged; however, the client may qualify for
Medicaid or CHIP services and must maintain that coverage to continue eligibility for covered CSHCN
Services Program health care benefits.
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3.25 Program Applicants and Clients That Are Incarcerated

If an applicant or client meets the financial, medical, age, residency, and other criteria for eligibility for
CSHCN Services Program health care benefits, eligibility may be granted; however, the applicant or
client is not eligible for CSHCN Services Program health care benefits until released from custody.
Services provided while the client is in the custody of, or incarcerated by, any municipal, county, state,
or federal governmental entity are not covered.

Exception: Case management or prior-approved FSS not provided by the governmental entity, that are
needed during the time when a client is making a transition from custody or incarceration
into a community-living setting, may be covered

3.2.6 Sporadic Medicaid, MBIC, MBI, or CHIP Coverage

If the CSHCN Services Program client loses Medicaid coverage for longer than one month, reapplication
to Medicaid is required. The client is notified that reapplication is required and is given 60 days to
submit the Medicaid determination. CSHCN Services Program coverage for health care benefits may be
granted during the 60 day period. If the determination is not received within the 60 day period the
client’s eligibility may be suspended. The CSHCN Services Program may grant a 30-day extension, at the
client’s request, to obtain the determination for Medicaid.

If a client is disenrolled by MBIC or MBI during the coverage period, the client or family must submit
written notification to the CSHCN Services Program stating the reason for disenrollment.

Acceptable reasons to end MBIC or MBI coverage include, but are not limited to:
o Age limitations
« Has Medicaid coverage
» Lost private insurance coverage

« Found not to be a U. S. citizen

3.2.7 Eligibility Date for Program Health Care Benefits

The effective date of eligibility for CSHCN Services Program health care benefits is the date of receipt of
the application, except in the following circumstances:

o Newborn. The effective date of eligibility for newborns that are not born prematurely is the date of
birth. Newborn means a child 30 days old or younger.

o Spend down. The effective date of eligibility for applicants with spend down is the day after the
earliest DOS on which the cumulative bills are sufficient to meet the spend-down amount. Only
medical bills having a DOS within the 12 months prior to the date of receipt of the application denial
date may be included to satisfy spend-down requirements. Medical bills from any member of the
household for which the applicant, parents, guardian, or managing conservator of the applicant is
responsible and that are not payable by another entity may be included. All spend-down documen-
tation must be received within 60 days of receipt of the application denial. Medical bills that are used
to meet spend down are not payable by the CSHCN Services Program.

o Waiting List Exception. If an ongoing client (not on the waiting list) reapplies on or before the day
that CSHCN Services Program financial and medical eligibility expires and the income is over scale,
his or her name is not placed on the waiting list. Eligibility is denied until bills are received that are
sufficient to meet spend down. Eligibility then begins according to the spend-down criteria above.

o Prematurity. The effective date of eligibility for an applicant that is born prematurely is the day after
the applicant has been out of the hospital for 14 consecutive days.

o Trauma. The effective date of eligibility following traumatic injury is the day after the acute phase
of the treatment ends, the date of transfer to the rehabilitation facility, or the date discharged to
home.
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o The Trauma and Accident Section of the CSHCN Services Program Physician and Dentist
Assessment Form in the CSHCN Services Program Application must be completed for all first time
applicants. Applicants who are currently ongoing clients and are reapplying to establish continuing
eligibility, or applicants who have had CSHCN Services Program eligibility in the past are exempt
from this requirement. This exemption pertains even if the returning applicant has sustained a
traumatic injury or accident during any time following the submission of an original application
that included this information.

o The received date is the date the application is received by the CSHCN Services Program.

3.2.8 Financial Eligibility Criteria

Prospective CSHCN Services Program clients must meet financial eligibility requirements. Additional
information about CSHCN Services Program financial eligibility is available at the toll free CSHCN
Services Program Inquiry Line at 1-800-252-8023 or online at www.dshs.texas.gov. CSHCN Services
Program inquires may also be mailed to:

CSHCN Services Program
MC 1938
PO Box 149030
Austin, TX 78714-9947

Important: All client eligibility information must be kept up to date. CSHCN Services Program financial
eligibility must be updated annually. Medical eligibility must be updated annually; however,
medical information may be updated whenever there is a change in the client’s condition.

3.29 Medical Eligibility Criteria and the Physician/Dentist Assessment Form
(PAF)

An important element of determining client eligibility is the CHSCN Services Program Physician/
Dentist Assessment Form (PAF). The PAF provides the CSHCN Services Program with vital infor-
mation about the client’s medical condition, qualifies the client as medically eligible for benefits, and is
used when clients are considered for removal from the waiting list. The PAF also provides a medical
certification for a diagnosis that meets the CSHCN Services Program’s definition of a child with special
health-care needs and also allows for identification and explanation of an urgent need for medical care.

CSHCN Services Program applicants and clients are required to submit proof of their medical condition
with the initial application, notify the CSHCN Services Program of any changes in the client’s condition,
and certify at least once annually that the client is medically eligible. This information is completed and
submitted on the CHSCN Services Program Physician/Dentist Assessment Form.

Copies of the form are included with the application packet, and clients or their families must ensure
that a physician or dentist provides the information necessary to meet the medical eligibility require-
ments of the CSHCN Services Program.

3.2.9.1 Medical Certification Definition

The CSHCN Services Program rules state that the following medical criteria should be used when
referring clients to the program:

o A chronic developmental condition must include physical manifest and may not be solely a delay in
intellectual, mental, behavioral, or emotional development.

CSHCN Services Program rules state the following for a chronic physical condition:

o Such a condition may exist with accompanying developmental, mental, behavioral, or emotional
conditions, but is not solely a delay in intellectual development or solely a mental, behavioral, or
emotional condition.
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A diagnosis of intellectual disability, autism, or attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) does
not indicate a physical disability by itself. If the client also has cerebral palsy or another condition
causing physical disability, use that diagnosis on the PAF to expedite the processing of the application.

The physician or dentist who completes the PAF must also certify that the applicant meets the CSHCN
Services Program’s definition of a person with special health-care needs outlined below:

o+ 21 years of age or younger

o Must have a chronic physical or developmental condition that will last or is expected to last for at
least 12 months and may result in limits to one or more major life activities or result in death if not
treated

o Must have a chronic physical or developmental condition that requires health and related services
of a type or amount beyond those generally required by children

o Must have a physical (body, bodily tissue, or organ) manifestation

o May have an accompanying developmental, mental, behavioral, or emotional condition(s) that is
not solely a delay in intellectual development or solely a mental, behavioral, or emotional condition

o A person of any age who has cystic fibrosis

3.2.9.2 Primary and Secondary Diagnoses

The CSHCN Services Program is not diagnosis-restricted; however, a valid International Classification
of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) code, or its successor, that indicates an
applicant’s chronic physical condition is required on the PAF. This information is important for
program data purposes and to ensure that the applicant meets the program’s definition of a child with
special health-care needs.

The primary diagnosis on the PAF must be medical in nature and meet CSHCN Services Program
criteria. Any additional diagnoses may be listed in the Other Diagnoses section located below the
Primary Diagnosis line.

For example, if a CSHCN Services Program client has a diagnosis of autism and cerebral palsy, use
cerebral palsy as the primary diagnosis because it indicates a physical disability, and autism does not.

To facilitate applications to the CSHCN Services Program for certain applicants, the CSHCN Services
Program medical director may accept written documentation of medical criteria certification submitted
by a physician or dentist who is licensed to practice in a state or jurisdiction of the United States of
America other than Texas.

The CSHCN Services Program does not reimburse providers for written documentation of medical
criteria certification. In addition, providers may not request or accept payment from the client or
applicant, or the client or applicant’s family, for completing any CSHCN Services Program forms.

3.2.9.3 Important Considerations When Completing the PAF

o Use as the primary diagnosis, a medical diagnosis that indicates the client’s chronic condition that
meets the CSHCN Services Program’s definition of a child with special health-care needs, and/or
identifies the urgent need for care.

o Use the full diagnosis code, including any suffixes (e.g., “D51.2” rather than “D517).

o If YESis noted in the Determination of Urgent Need for Services section, an explanation must be
entered to justify the YES answer. If this section is incomplete, the PAF will be rejected.
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+ A physician or dentist must complete the Physician/Dentist Data section of the form, sign it, and
date it. The signature must be an original signature. Electronic or stamped signatures are not
accepted. The form can only be signed by a physician (doctor of medicine [MD], doctor of
osteopathy [DO], doctor of dental surgery [DDS], or doctor of dental medicine [DMD]) who has
seen the client in the previous 12 months.

» An original signature is required. Electronic or stamped signatures are not accepted.
« Instructions for updating the PAF are also available on the TMHP website.

o Physician/Dentist Assessment Form Instructions

Tip: Providers can photocopy this form, but should retain the original for future use. The instructions and
form are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

3.3 CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility

The CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility gives clients, parents, and providers a quick way to
verify CSHCN Services Program eligibility. The Notice is designed to convey all of the information
necessary to document identification information.

Referto: Section 3.3.2, “CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility Sample” in this chapter.

CSHCN Services Program Notices of Eligibility are valid for a 12-month coverage period. Clients must
reapply for CSHCN Services Program health-care benefits annually. A new application and all proof of
financial eligibility must be submitted each time a client reapplies for the CSHCN Services Program.
This notice is one way to verify client eligibility.

The client’s notice of eligibility shows:

o The client’s case number (also called the client ID number). The case number for the CSHCN
Services Program will always begin with a 9 and end with 00.

o The client’s name, date of birth, and gender.
o The 12 months of the client’s eligibility.

Providers should ask for the notice when scheduling a client for an appointment. Under certain circum-
stances, the notice may not be valid at the time the provider sees the client.

Providers can also verify client eligibility by using the following options:
o CSHCN Services Program Automated Inquiry System (AIS) at 1-800-568-2413.
o CSHCN Services Program at 1-800-252-8023.
o TMHP Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Gateway.
o TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

If the client is not eligible when they arrive for an appointment, the provider must advise the client that
they are being accepted as a private-pay client at the time the service is provided. The client will be
responsible for paying for all services received. Providers are encouraged to ensure that the client signs
written notification indicating that the client is being accepted as a private-pay client.

Referto: The “Client Eligibility” computer-based training on www.tmhp.com.

The CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility provides the reapplication deadlines that are specific
to each client. It identifies the date on which they can start the reapplication process and lets them know
that they must submit a renewal application before their eligibility ends.

Approximately 60 days before the eligibility renewal date, the CSHCN Services Program mails a letter
and a reapplication packet containing the CSHCN Services Program Application (T-3) to clients. Clients
who have not received the packet within 30 days prior to the renewal date can request one from their
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local CSHCN Services Program Regional Office (refer to the listing in Section 1.3.2, “Regional Offices”
in Chapter 1, “TMHP and HHSC Contact Information” of this manual), or by calling the CSHCN
Services Program Central Office at 1-800-252-8023, or downloading the booklet from the CSHCN

Services Program website at www.dshs.texas.gov/cshen/clapplforms.shtm.
3.3.1 Eligibility Restrictions

Under certain circumstances, the client eligibility notice may not be valid at the time of the client’s
appointment. For example, restrictions are sometimes placed on clients’ cases after they receive their
eligibility notice. Some reasons for restrictions are:

o The CSHCN Services Program needs a Medicaid or CHIP determination.
o The client or family has moved.

o The family circumstances have changed, possibly making the client ineligible for the CSHCN
Services Program.

o The client or family must apply to the Medically Needy Program.
The restriction period usually lasts 60 days. A 30-day extension may be granted when requested.

The client can continue to receive CSHCN Services Program benefits while there is a pending restriction
on the case. However, there are a few important conditions to keep in mind.

o Ifthe CSHCN Services Program receives the requested information or documentation before the
end of the 60-day restriction period, the restriction ends, and there is no lapse in the client’s
eligibility.

+ Ifthe CSHCN Services Program receives the information or documentation after the end of the 60-
day period (and the added 30-day extension, if requested), but before the end of the client’s eligi-

bility, their eligibility will lapse from the time the restriction period deadline until the time the
CSHCN Services Program received the information.

o Ifthe CSHCN Services Program receives the information after the client’s eligibility expires, the
client’s name is placed on the program’s waiting list. Clients on the waiting list are not eligible for
health benefits.
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3.3.2 CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility Sample

A TEXAS

§ Health and Human
Services Charles Smith

Executive Commissioner

Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program
Notice of Eligibility

John Client Client: John Client
123 Texas Street Client ID: 123456789
City, TX 12345-0001

This is your CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility. Your Notice
cannot be used for anyone else and can only be used for services between
the current approval periods: 12/11/2017 - 12/10/2018. Please bring
this Notice with you when you visit your program providers. You are
eligible for benefits as shown below.

Benefit Category Approved Start Date End Date
Drugs Yes 12/11/2017 12/10/2018
Medical/Dental Yes 12/11/2017 12/10/2018
Medical Transportation Yes 12/11/2017 12/10/2018
Insurance Premium Payment Assistance (IPPA) No
Family Support Services (FSS) Yes* 12/11/2017 12/10/2018

*FSS requires prior authorization. This means that the program must
make sure that you are eligible for each service before approving it. To
learn more, please refer to your Client Handbook or call your case
manager at your local health services regional office.

To apply to continue receiving services after the Benefit End Date, the
program must receive your new application no later than 12/10/2018,
but not sooner than 10/11/2018.

To request a new copy of this Notice, get a new application, contact
Eligibility Services, or for any other questions, please call
1-800-252-8023 or visit dshs.texas.gov/cshcn.

CSHCN Services Program « MC 1938 - PO Box 149347 - Austin, Texas 78714-9347
1-800-252-8023 - dshs.texas.gov/cshcn
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34 Clients Eligible for Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program
Benefits

The CSHCN Services Program requires all applicants to apply for Medicaid and include the determi-

nation or exemption letter in their program application. The CSHCN Services Program will not pay for

services until the client’s Medicaid eligibility is determined. The CSHCN Services Program also does not

pay for services provided to children who are also eligible for Medicaid, with the exception of the trans-

portation of a deceased client’s body.

If the CSHCN Services Program pays benefits that also were paid by Medicaid, providers are responsible
for refunding the full CSHCN Services Program payment. Providers must make the refund check
payable to TMHP and send it to the attention of the TMHP Financial Unit. Send the refund check along
with the CHSCN Services Program Refund Information Form to the following address:
Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
Attn: Financial Unit

12357B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78727

Include the following information:
o Client name and CSHCN Services Program client number

o Copies of the Remittance and Status (R&S) Reports from both Texas Medicaid and the CSHCN
Services Program that show the claims were paid

« Date of service
e Provider name
o National Provider Identifier (NPI)

Note: Ifthe Medicaid claims administrator (TMHP) denies a claim with the explanation of benefits
(EOB) code 00182 (client not eligible), but the family has evidence that the client is eligible for
Medicaid, providers must appeal or resubmit the claim to TMHP. Client Medicaid eligibility
information may not have been available at the time of the first claim submission.

3.5 Clients Eligible for CHIP and CSHCN Services Program Benefits

CHIP offers comprehensive health-care coverage to thousands of Texas children who are uninsured.
CHIP provides services such as physician care, medications, medical equipment, therapies, hospital-
ization, and much more.

Many children in the CSHCN Services Program are eligible for CHIP. Children may receive CHIP and
CSHCN Services Program benefits at the same time. The CSHCN Services Program may pay for meals,
transportation, lodging, other services not available from CHIP, or services beyond the CHIP maximum
benefit. The CSHCN Services Program is the payer of last resort for medical services.

CHIP benefits apply to all children in the family, including the child who is also eligible for the CSHCN
Services Program. For more information about CHIP (children and perinatal coverage), contact CHIP/
Children’s Medicaid at 1-877-KIDS-NOW (1-877-543-7669) or visit the CHIP website at
www.insurekidsnow.gov.

3.6 Clients Eligible for Medicaid and Comprehensive Care Program
(CCP) Benefits

The Texas Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) and Texas Medicaid (Title XIX) Home Health Services
cover medically necessary services for enrolled clients who are 20 years of age or younger.
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The CSHCN Services Program does not pay claims for its clients who are eligible for CCP and whose
claims were denied by Medicaid for any reason, including late filing, limited client, duplicate services,
incorrect claim form, or additional information required.

Additional information about CCP is available toll free at 1-800-846-7470, Monday through Friday,
from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m, Central Time.

3.7 Medically Needy Program (MNP)

MNP provides access to Medicaid benefits for children who are 18 years of age or younger and whose
family income exceeds the eligibility limits under Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) or
one of the medical-assistance-only programs for children, but whose income and assets are not sufficient
to meet their medical expenses.

The CSHCN Services Program requires all applicants to include a Medicaid determination or exemption
along with their application. No services are paid by the CSHCN Services Program until Medicaid eligi-
bility is determined.

Once eligibility is established, the client can receive the same care and services available to all other
Medicaid clients.

The CSHCN Services Program may ask clients to apply to MNP if $2,000 or more in medical bills were
paid or are expected to be paid by the CSHCN Services Program. Clients are given 60 days to apply to
MNP and send the determination to the CSHCN Services Program.

CSHCN Services Program client benefits are not limited during this 60-day period; however, the
Program will suspend a client’s eligibility if he or she does not comply with the request to apply to MNP.

3.7.1 MNP Spend Down Processing

MNP applicants must meet basic TANF eligibility requirements. Eligibility may be determined with or
without spend down (the difference between the applicant’s net income and the MNP income limits).
When the applicant is eligible without spend down (income is below MNP income limits), the applicant
is certified to be Medicaid-eligible.

Prospective MNP clients who do not qualify for Medicaid must participate in the “Spend Down”
program which is based on income and health-care expenses. The spend-down amount and duration of
Medicaid coverage is determined by HHSC. The client is issued a Medical Bills Transmittal (Form
H1120 or H1122) that indicates the spend-down amount and the months of potential coverage (limited
to the month of application and any of the 3 months before the application month).

During spend down, program participants are responsible for paying a portion of their health-care bills
and submitting those bills or completed claim forms, also referred to as invoices, to the Medically Needy
Clearinghouse (MNC). All medical bills (for all family members) must be submitted to the TMHP-
MNC, along with the Form H1120 or H1122 for application toward the spend-down amount.

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership Medically Needy Clearinghouse
PO Box 202947
Austin, TX 78720-2947

Charges from the bills are applied in date-of-service order to the spend-down amount. The spend down
is met when the accumulated charges equal the spend-down amount.

Once the client has met the total spend-down amount and becomes eligible for Medicaid, MNC will
return the invoices to the client, and the client will receive a Medicaid Identification form. Spend down
program participants are required to notify their providers once their Medicaid eligibility has been
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established. Providers are expected to submit claims to Medicaid for those clients after that time. MNC
will also mail notification letters to providers who have not yet submitted claims for clients who have
become eligible for Medicaid by meeting their spend-down amount.

Note: Providers must include the CSHCN Services Program client number and the CSHCN Services
Program client name on all of the documentation sent to the CSHCN Services Program or
TMHP-MNC.

The CSHCN Services Program can assist with the submission of medical bills to apply for Medicaid
coverage through the spend down process. TMHP MNC accepts paid or unpaid medical bills from the
CSHCN Services Program for application toward the spend-down amount regardless of the date of
service. This process enables TMHP MNC to expedite the conclusion of the case and inform DSHS when
the spend down is met.

When the spend down is met and the client is certified as Medicaid-eligible, the CSHCN Services
Program may consider whether any of the services used to meet the spend-down amount (client
liability) may be considered for CSHCN Services Program health-care benefits coverage.

3.7.2 Provider Assistance to Clients with Spend Down

Providers may assist clients in meeting their spend-down amount by:

o Submitting bills to TMHP MNC for the CSHCN Services Program client that are not payable by the
program.

 Submitting bills to TMHP MNC for services provided to any other member of the family.
+ Providing clients and families with current itemized statements.
+ Encouraging clients to submit all of the medical bills they incurred from all of their providers.

Only medical bills having a date of service (DOS) within the 12 months preceding the date of receipt of
the application denial date may be included to satisfy spend-down requirements. Medical bills from any
member of the household for which the applicant, parents, foster parents, guardian, or managing
conservator of the CSHCN Services Program applicant is responsible and which are not payable by
another entity may be included. All spend-down documentation must be received within 60 days of
receipt of the application denial Medical bills used to meet spend down are not payable by the CSHCN
Services Program.

Submitted bills must be itemized and must show the provider’s name, client’s name, CSHCN Services
Program client number, MNP client number, dates of service, services provided, charge for each service,
total charges, amounts of payments, dates of payments, and total due.

Bills for past accounts must be itemized statements dated in the last 60 days from the provider and must
verify the outstanding status of the account and the current balance due. Accounts with payments made
by an insurance carrier, including Medicare, must be accompanied by the carrier’s EOB or a Medicare
Summary Notice (formerly known as a Medicare Explanation of Benefits) that shows the specific
services covered and amounts paid.

When additional information is requested by TMHP MNC, the applicant has 30 days from the date of
the letter to respond. The provider may assist the client by furnishing the additional information to the
applicant or sending it directly to TMHP MNC in a timely manner.

Note: TMHP MNC does not pay bills; it only applies the charges toward the spend-down amount.
The provider must file a Medicaid claim after the client’s Medicaid eligibility is established so
that Medicaid can consider the claim. During the spend-down period, the client does not have
Medicaid coverage, and providers cannot send claims to Medicaid. Any claim filed at that
time is denied due to client ineligibility.
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Providers may make inquiries regarding status, months of potential eligibility, Medicaid or case number,
and general client information by contacting the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126, from 7 a.m.
to 7 p.m., Central Time, Monday through Friday.

3.73 Claims Filing Involving a Medicaid Spend Down

TMHP MNC will mail notification letters to providers whenever clients meet spend down and TMHP
has not yet received any claim for the client’s bills. The notification letter will state that an invoice was
submitted for the spend down and that the provider should submit claims for any bills that fall within
the indicated spend-down month.

Clients are also responsible for informing their medical providers of their Medicaid eligibility and
making arrangements to pay the charges used to meet the spend-down amount. For CSHCN Services
Program clients, the CSHCN Services Program may consider paying the charges used to meet the spend
down for covered services.

TMHP MNC notifies the client of:
o Bills or charges that were used to meet the spend down.
« Bills or charges that the client is financially responsible to pay.
« Bills or charges that the provider should submit to Texas Medicaid for consideration of payment.

Bills or charges not applied toward spend down or not previously submitted to the CSHCN Services
Program, must be received by TMHP for Medicaid consideration. These claims must be received within
95 days from the date the client’s eligibility was added to the TMHP file (add date) and must be on the
appropriate claim form (such as CMS-1500 and UB-04 CMS-1450).

The client’s payment responsibilities are as follows:

o When a portion of the entire bill was used to meet spend down, the client is responsible for the
payment of the specific portion or the entire bill. For CSHCN Services Program clients, submit the
bill to the CSHCN Services Program for payment consideration.

Claims are subject to the following:

o The claim must show the total billed amount for the services provided. Charges for ineligible days
or spend-down amounts must not be deducted or included on the claim.

+ A client’s payment toward spend down must not be reflected on the claim submitted to TMHP.

Note: Payments made by the client for services that were not used in the spend down but that were
incurred during an eligible period must be reimbursed to the client before the provider files a
claim with TMHP.

Once eligibility is established, the client is eligible to receive the same care and services available to all
other Medicaid clients.

3.8 Renal Dialysis

Eligibility for clients needing renal dialysis begins with the initial date of eligibility or the first dialysis
treatment date, whichever is later, and may continue for a period of three months. All CSHCN Services
Program clients who need dialysis due to end-stage renal disease (ESRD) are referred to the Kidney
Health Care (KHC) program and to Medicare for coverage. These clients are notified that they must
apply to KHC and Medicare and are given 60 days to submit the determinations to the CSHCN Services
Program. Coverage for health care benefits continues for ongoing clients and waiting list clients may
receive eligibility during the 60-day period. A 30-day extension may be granted to obtain the determi-
nations. If the client is not eligible for KHC or Medicare, eligibility for CSHCN Services Program
coverage continues.
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3.9 Waiting List Information

The CSHCN Services Program may establish a waiting list when budgetary limitations exist. The waiting
list is maintained continually from one fiscal year to the next.

Clients are placed on the waiting list for one of two reasons:

1) They are new applicants to the program.
2) They are current clients who did not renew on time.

Clients placed on the waiting list are notified of their status. The CSHCN Services Program periodically
contacts waiting list clients to confirm their eligibility for CSHCN Services Program services.

Clients on the waiting list do not receive a CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility Form. The
CSHCN Services Program sends information about the waiting list process to adult clients, the parent,
guardian, caretaker, or managing conservator of a minor child, the DSHS Regional Office, and the
client’s physician or dentist. Applicants are not placed on the waiting list until it is determined that they
meet all of the eligibility criteria for the program.

If all of the documentation necessary to complete the application has been received except the Medicaid
or CHIP determinations, the client is placed on the waiting list. The Medicaid or CHIP determinations
must be received before the client is removed from the waiting list.

Each month the CSHCN Services Program reviews its funds to see if it can take people off the list. The
Program can only take a group of clients off the list and does not take one person off at a time. Clients
are removed from the list when funds become available.

Funding decisions concerning the waiting list are based both on the amount of program funds available
and the anticipated amounts required to provide health-care benefits. The order in which clients are
removed is not purely sequential; it depends on a combination of factors, including the urgent medical
need of the condition as reported by a physician or dentist on the CSHCN Services Program Physician/
Dentist Assessment Form, the availability of other health insurance, the client’s age, and the date and
time of the latest uninterrupted eligibility period.

When a client is removed from the waiting list, the client receives a new program approval letter and a
CSHCN Services Program Notice of Eligibility Form with the active eligibility dates and information
regarding the range of services. If there is a change in the client’s condition, the client’s medical infor-
mation must be updated. It is important that all client eligibility information is current.

Clients’ placement on the waiting list is also based on the date and time their application is processed
and approved for the program. Clients must maintain program eligibility to remain on the waiting list.
A lapse in eligibility changes their placement on the waiting list.

Waiting list clients who wish to remain eligible to be considered for program health-care benefits must
reapply for eligibility before their eligibility is scheduled to end. The eligibility coverage period is 12
months (i.e., 365 days from the first day of the client’s current eligibility period, or 366 days during a
Leap Year). Clients are notified of program deadlines to re-establish eligibility. Within 60 days of the
client’s eligibility end date, the CSHCN Services Program mails the client a CSHCN Services Program
Application and a letter advising that it is time to reapply.

If a waiting list client submits an application without all of the required documentation, the application
is considered incomplete, and the client is given 60 days to complete it. If the reapplication process is not
completed within the 60-day period, the client’s place on the waiting list is forfeited. When the CSHCN
Services Program receives a complete reapplication after the 60-day period, the client is placed at the end
of the waiting list according to the approval date of his or her complete application.
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3.10 TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center

The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413 is available Monday through
Friday from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Central Time, and is the main point of contact for the CSHCN Services
Program provider community.
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4.1 General Information

Some services require authorization or prior authorization as a condition for reimbursement. Authori-
zation or prior authorization is not a guarantee of payment.

o Authorization must be obtained no later than 95 days after the date of service.
 Prior authorization must be obtained before the service is provided.

+ Faxtransmittal confirmations and postal registered mail receipts are not accepted as proof of timely
authorization or prior authorization submission.

TMHP sends a notification to providers and clients when it approves, denies, or modifies an authori-
zation or prior authorization request. It is strongly recommended that providers maintain a list that
details the authorizations, including:

o Client name

o CSHCN Services Program client number
« Date of service

e Provider number

o Items submitted

Providers will need this information if they request an administrative review after an authorization or
prior authorization is denied. In addition, providers should keep a copy of the request for authorization
and the response received from TMHP.

Referto: 2020 Authorization and Filing Deadline Calendar
2021 Authorization and Filing Deadline Calendar

Providers should allow three business days to receive a response to an authorization or prior authori-
zation request.

4.2 Extension of Filing Deadlines for Holidays

For holidays that extend the filing deadline, please refer to Section 5.1.8, “Claims Filing Deadlines” in
Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party Resources, and Reimbursement.”

4.2.1 Limitations

Authorization and prior authorization requests will be denied if the provider is not actively enrolled with
the CSHCN Services Program. “Actively enrolled” providers are those that have filed claims for clients
of the CSHCN Services Program or Texas Medicaid within the past 24 months, and that do not have any
type of payment holds on their enrollment status.

Referto: Chapter 2, “Provider Enrollment and Responsibilities” for more information on becoming
a CSHCN Services Program provider.

« Providers are responsible for verifying client eligibility before providing services. If the client is not
eligible at the time of the authorization or prior authorization request, the request will be denied. If
the client becomes eligible at a later date, providers can submit a new authorization or prior autho-
rization request form.

» Any services provided beyond the limitations of the CSHCN Services Program are not reimbursed.

4.2.2 Signature Requirements

Authorization and prior authorization request forms submitted to TMHP must be signed and dated by
the client’s medical provider, dental provider, or medical supplier. If indicated on the form, an autho-
rized representative’s signature is acceptable.
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4.2.2.1 Electronic Signatures

422.1.1 Authority and Definitions

Texas Government Code §531.0055(m) requires the Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC)
to establish standards for the use of electronic signatures in accordance with the Uniform Electronic
Transactions Act (Chapter 322, Business and Commerce Code), with respect to any transaction, as
defined by Section 322.003, Business and Commerce Code, in connection with the administration of
health and human services programs.

The following definitions apply for the policy information outlined in this section:

Term Definition

Asymmetric cryptosystem

A computer-based system that employs two different but mathematically
related keys with the following characteristics:

+ One key encrypts a given message;
o One key decrypts a given message; and

o The keys have the property that, knowing one key, it is computa-
tionally infeasible to discover the other key.

Certificate

A message, as defined in 1 TAC §203.1(2), which:

o Identifies the certification authority issuing it;

« Names or identifies its subscriber;

o Contains the subscriber’s public key;

o Identifies its operational period;

« Isdigitally signed by the certification authority issuing it; and
o Conforms to ISO X.509 Version 3 standards.

Certification authority

A person who issues a certificate.

Digital signature

An electronic identifier intended by the person using it to have the same
force and effect as the use of a manual signature, and that complies with
the requirements of 1 TAC §203.23.

Digitized signature

An image of pen-to-paper.

Electronic record

A record created, generated, sent, communicated, received, or stored by
electronic means.

Electronic signature

An electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically
associated with a record and executed or adopted by a person with the
intent to sign the record.

Prior authorization

A request submitted to the program, or its designated contractor, to
provide a service the program ultimately considers for reimbursement.
(Prior authorization must be obtained before the delivery or date of
service.)

Program

The Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program.

Public key

The public part of an asymmetric key pair that is used to verify signatures
or encrypt data.

Texas Administrative Code
(TAC)

A compilation of all state agency rules in Texas.
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4.2.2.1.2 Electronic Signature Requirements

The CSHCN Services Program complies with 1 TAC, Chapter 203, Guidelines for the Management of
Electronic Transactions and Signed Records, which details the requirements for state agencies that send
and accept electronic records and electronic signatures or otherwise create, generate, communicate,
store, process, use, or rely upon electronic records and electronic signatures.

The program, or its designated contractor, may accept electronic signatures on authorization or prior
authorization requests and supporting documentation transmitted by mail, fax, or through the online
prior authorization portal, if the electronic signature technology meets all applicable federal and state
statutes and administrative rules.

Electronic signatures, also known as digital signatures, that comply with the Texas Department of Infor-
mation Resources (DIR) rules at 1 TAC §203.24 will be considered to have the same legal effect as a
handwritten signature.

Electronic signatures that are generated through an electronic medical record (EMR) or electronic
health record (EHR) system that complies with applicable federal and state statutes and rules are
acceptable.

Electronically-signed documents must have an electronic date on the same page as the signature.

Providers that utilize electronic signatures must provide a certification that the electronic signature
technology that they use complies with all applicable federal and state statutes and administrative rules.

Electronically-signed transactions and electronically-signed documents must be kept in the client’s
medical record, and a paper copy must be available upon request.

All fax transmissions must reflect the date, time, and fax number of origination, and the original
document must be maintained by the provider.

All documentation submitted with a handwritten provider’s signature must have a handwritten date
next to the signature and must be kept in the client’s medical record.

Any signature (electronic or handwritten) on a submitted document certifies, to the best of the
provider’s knowledge, that the information in the document is true, accurate, and complete.

The provider understands and agrees that both the provider and the provider’s representative whose
signature is on an electronic signature method have the responsibility for the authenticity of the infor-
mation being certified for which the authentication is provided.

The provider must exercise reasonable care to retain control of their electronic signature and prevent its
disclosure to any person not authorized to create the electronic signature, as described in 1 TAC
§203.24(c)(3).

The provider and the provider’s representative understand and agree that systems and software products
must include protections against modification and bear responsibility for ensuring administrative
safeguards are in place.

Stamped signatures and signatures that have been typed in a document without using an electronic
identifier will not be accepted.

Digitized signatures will not be accepted. (Examples include scanned images of handwritten signatures
or signatures on a signature pad. Handwritten signatures on faxed documents are not digitized
signatures.)

4.2.3 Requests for Procedures That Are Pending a Rate Hearing

Some procedure codes that require authorization or prior authorization may be pending a rate hearing.
In these cases, providers must follow the established authorization or prior authorization processes for
these procedure codes and must not wait until the procedure codes have gone through the rate hearing
process to request authorization or prior authorization.
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Providers are responsible for meeting all filing deadlines and for ensuring that the authorization or prior
authorization number appears on the claim the first time it is submitted.

TMHP will deny the affected procedure codes as pending a rate hearing until the rates are adopted and
implemented. Once the rates are adopted and implemented, TMHP will automatically reprocess the
claims. However, if the required authorization or prior authorization number is not on the claim at the
time of reprocessing, the claim will be denied as lacking authorization or prior authorization.

Referto: Section 5.6.2.3, “Determining Reimbursement Rates for New HCPCS Procedure Codes” in
Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party Resources, and Reimbursement” for more
information.

424 Requests for Procedures That Are Manually Priced

Certain procedure codes do not have an established fee and must be priced manually by the TMHP-
CSHCN Services Program medical staff. The medical staff determines the reimbursement amount by
comparing the services to other services that require a similar amount of skill and resources.

If an item requires manual pricing, providers must submit with the prior authorization request or the
claim the appropriate procedure codes and documentation of one of the following, as applicable:

o The manufacturers suggested retail price (MSRP) or average wholesale price (AWP)
+ The provider’s documented invoice cost if a published MSRP or AWP is not available
Note: The AWP is for nutritional products only.

For appropriate processing and payment, providers should bill the applicable MSRP or AWP rate
instead of the calculated manual pricing rate. The calculated rate or the Pay Price that is indicated on the
authorization letter for prior authorized services should not be billed on the claim.

Claims for authorized procedure codes that are manually priced must list the claims detail information
in the same order as itemized on the authorization letter.

425 Clients with Third Party Resources

If a client has other coverage from a third-party resource (TPR), prior authorization and authorization
requests will be approved or denied according to the CSHCN Services Program prior authorization and
authorization guidelines. The approved services will be considered for payment:

+ Ifthe TPR does not pay because of co-insurance or deductible amounts.

o When the total amount paid (including all payers) to the provider does not exceed the amount
allowed by the program for the covered service.

o Ifthe provider submits an explanation of benefits (EOB) from the TPR with a valid claim.

If clients have dual coverage with the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP), prior authorization
and authorization requests will be approved or denied according to CSHCN Services Program prior
authorization and authorization guidelines. The approved services will be considered for payment as
follows:

o Dental services and durable medical equipment may be reimbursed after the CHIP cap has been
met.

+ Orthodontic services not covered under the CHIP medical plan may be reimbursed.

+ Other covered program benefits specifically excluded from or capped by the CHIP benefit plan may
be reimbursed.

o The provider submits an explanation of benefits (EOB) from the TPR with a valid claim.
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4.3 Authorizations

Providers must submit authorization requests on a CSHCN Services Program-approved form. Requests
with insufficient information will be denied and providers will receive notification of the reason for
denial. If a form is not available for a specific service, providers must submit the request using the
CSHCN Services Program Authorization and Prior Authorization Request form and follow the guide-
lines and requirements listed in the chapter for that service.

Authorization requests must be submitted and approved no later than 95 days after the date of service
and may be submitted before the service is provided. If the service has already been provided, the autho-
rization form may be submitted before the claim, or attached to the paper claim form. Claims for services
requiring authorization are denied if the authorization number is not indicated on the claim or if the
authorization and all required documentation is not attached to the claim.

The 95-day deadline applies to all services requiring authorization, including extensions and emergency
situations. Fax transmittal confirmations and postal registered mail receipts are not accepted as proof of
timely authorization submission. Authorization requests are reconsidered only when resubmitted,
received, and approved within 95-days of the date of service.

Important: No extensions beyond the 95-day initial deadline are given.

Providers can correct and resubmit requests for authorization. Questions, concerns, or requests for
clarification may be included in authorization resubmissions. The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program
Authorization Department will respond to questions, concerns, or requests for clarification by phone,
fax, or mail. Corrected requests must meet authorization and prior authorization submission deadlines.
Requests that do not meet the deadlines will be denied.

Providers must mail or fax written authorization requests and all other applicable documentation to the
following address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Authorization Department
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78727
Fax: 1-512-514-4222

4.3.1 Services that Require Authorization

The following is a list of many of the services that require authorization. The list below is not all-
inclusive. Information about specific authorization requirements for each of the services that is a benefit
of the CSHCN Services Program is included in the chapter for each service.

Most outpatient surgery services no longer require authorization or prior authorization unless otherwise
indicated in the specific sections of the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services
Program Provider Manual. All requests for prior authorizations or authorizations must be submitted in
writing on the CSHCN Services Program-approved authorization and prior authorization forms. Forms
are available on Forms page of the TMHP website. This form must be used when indicated for proce-
dures as outlined in specific sections of the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual.

Refer to the specific provider sections in this manual or call TMHP at 1-800-568-2413 for more

information.

Blood Pressure Devices, In Specific Instances

Refer to: Chapter 11, “Blood Pressure Monitoring and Devices”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
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https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/resources/forms
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Botulinum Toxin (Type A and B)

Refer to:

Section 31.2.26.9, “Botulinum Toxin (Type A and Type B)” in Chapter 31, “Physician”

Use:

The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Outpatient Surgery—
For Outpatient Facilities and Surgeons Form and Instructions

Clinician-Directed Care Coordination Services

Refer to: Section 31.2.12, “Clinician-Directed Care Coordination Services” in Chapter 31,
“Physician”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Authorization Request for Non-Face-to-Face

Clinician-Directed Care Coordination Services form

Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Refer to: Chapter 17, “Durable Medical Equipment (DME)”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Exception: Custom DME and more complex equipment requires prior authorization.

Refer to:

Hemophilia Blood Factor Products

Section 31.2.9, “Bone Growth Stimulators” in Chapter 31, “Physician”

Use:

The CSHCN Services Program Authorization and Prior Authorization Request for
Hemophilia Blood Factor Products

Home Health
Refer to:

(Skilled Nursing Only) Up to 200 Hours Per Calendar Year
Chapter 22, “Home Health (Skilled Nursing) Care”

Use:

The CSHCN Services Program Home Health Skilled Nursing Request and Plan of Care
Form

Refer to:

Nebulizers, In Specific Instances

Section 36.2.5, “Nebulizers” in Chapter 36, “Respiratory Equipment and Supplies”

Use:

The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Outpatient Dental Surgical Procedures

Refer to: Section 14.2.7, “Dental Treatment in Hospitals and ASCs” in Chapter 14, “Dental”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Outpatient Surgery—
For Outpatient Facilities and Surgeons Form and Instructions

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Dental or Orthodontia
Services

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Criteria for Dental Therapy Under General Anesthesia

Telecommunication Services

Refer to: Section 38.2.4, “Telemonitoring Services” in Chapter 38, “Telecommunication
Services”
Use: The Home Telemonitoring Services Prior Authorization Request Form

CPT ONLY - COPYRIGHT 2021 AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NOVEMBER 2022


https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00065_Prior_Authorization_for_Outpatient_Surgery_Facility_Surgeon.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00065_Prior_Authorization_for_Outpatient_Surgery_Facility_Surgeon.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00010_CSHCN_Authorization_Request_Non-Face-to-Face_CDCC.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00010_CSHCN_Authorization_Request_Non-Face-to-Face_CDCC.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00005_CSHCN_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Hemo_Blood_Factor.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00005_CSHCN_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Hemo_Blood_Factor.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00027_CSHCN_Home_Health_Skilled_Nursing_Request_and_Plan_of_Care_Form_and_Instructions.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00027_CSHCN_Home_Health_Skilled_Nursing_Request_and_Plan_of_Care_Form_and_Instructions.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00065_Prior_Authorization_for_Outpatient_Surgery_Facility_Surgeon.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00065_Prior_Authorization_for_Outpatient_Surgery_Facility_Surgeon.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00054_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Dental_or_Orthodontia_Services.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00054_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Dental_or_Orthodontia_Services.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00016_CSHCN_Criteria_for_Dental_Therapy_Under_General_Anesthesia_0.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00033_Prior_Authorization_CSHCN_Telemonitoring_Services.pdf
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4.3.2 How To Submit an Authorization Request

Providers must mail or fax written authorization requests and all applicable documentation to the
following address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Authorization Department
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78727
Fax: 1-512-514-4222

4.4 Prior Authorizations

Providers must submit prior authorization requests on a CSHCN Services Program-approved form. Ifa
form is not available for a specific service, providers must submit the request using the CSHCN Services
Program Authorization and Prior Authorization Request form and follow the guidelines and require-
ments listed in the chapter for that service. Only complete prior authorization requests will be
considered. Incomplete requests are denied.

Prior authorization requests must be submitted and approved before the service is provided. However,
if the service is provided after business hours (business hours are Monday through Friday, from 8 a.m.
to 5 p.m., Central Time), on a weekend, or on a holiday then the prior authorization request may be
submitted on the next business day.

Referto: Section 5.1.8, “Claims Filing Deadlines” in Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party
Resources, and Reimbursement.”

Providers should allow three business days to receive a response to an authorization or prior authori-
zation request.

The TMHP Contact Center receives calls from CSHCN Services Program providers with inquiries
related to prior authorization. Contact Center agents make every attempt to answer the provider’s
questions and/or resolve the provider’s concerns. If a provider requires a call back from a Prior Autho-
rization (PA) clinician and the request for call back is not related to urgent/emergent services, the
provider should submit a call back request via fax to 1-512-514-4222.

All inpatient admissions must be prior authorized. The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization
Request for Inpatient Hospital Admission—For Use by Facilities Only must be submitted to the claims
contractor for review and approval before the date of service, or the entire hospital stay will be denied.

Note: Partial approvals for a hospital stay will not be granted.

Requests for emergency hospital admissions must be received by the next working day after admission
date for the coverage of the entire hospital stay. Requests for emergency admissions received after the
next business day will be denied for the entire hospital stay.

If the initial prior authorization request meets the deadline requirements and is denied for incomplete
or inaccurate information, the provider may correct and resubmit the prior authorization request. The
corrected request is a one-time resubmission only and must be received by the next business day
following the denial of the initial request. If the corrected request is received by the next business day but
still contains incomplete or inaccurate information, then the request will not be eligible for a second
resubmission and will be denied for the entire hospital stay. Corrected requests received after the next
business day following the initial denial will be denied for the entire hospital stay.

Referto: Section 24.3.1.2, “Emergency Inpatient Hospital Admissions” in Chapter 24, “Hospital” for
detailed information on prior authorization requirements.

If a client requires a service that exceeds policy limitations, providers may request prior authorization
with documentation of medical necessity.
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https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00058_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Hospital.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00058_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Hospital.pdf
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If a client requires a service that has diagnosis restrictions, providers may request prior authorization
with documentation of medical necessity for diagnoses not listed in the policy.

Claims submissions must include the prior authorization number in the appropriate field.

Referto: Section 5.7, “Claims Filing Instructions” in Chapter 5, “Claims Filing, Third-Party
Resources, and Reimbursement” for claims filing instruction details.

Important: The Program does not grant extensions to these deadlines to allow providers to complete or
correct and resubmit their prior authorization requests.

4.4.1 Services that Require Prior Authorization

The following is a list of many of the services that require prior authorization. The list below is not all-
inclusive. Information about specific prior authorization requirements for each service that is a benefit
of the CSHCN Services Program is included in the chapter for each service.

Most outpatient surgery services no longer require authorization or prior authorization unless otherwise
indicated in the specific sections of the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services
Program Provider Manual. All requests for prior authorizations or authorizations must be submitted in
writing on the CSHCN Services Program-approved authorization and prior authorization forms. Forms
are located on the Forms page of the TMHP website. This form must be used when indicated for proce-
dures as outlined in specific sections of the CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual.

Providers must fill out all sections of the prior authorization form. Providers should refer to the Instruc-
tions page for each request form.

Refer to the specific provider sections in this manual or call TMHP at 1-800-568-2413 for more
information.

Augmentative Communication Devices (ACDs)

Refer to: Chapter 10, “Augmentative Communication Devices (ACDs)”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Augmentative
Communication Devices (ACDs)

Stem Cell Transplants (initial and one subsequent transplant)

Refer to: Section 31.2.42.2, “Transplants - Nonsolid Organ” in Chapter 31, “Physician”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Stem Cell or Renal

Transplant

Certified Respiratory Care Practitioner

Refer to: Chapter 13, “Certified Respiratory Care Practitioner (CRCP)”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Respiratory Care—
Certified Respiratory Care Practitioner (CRCP)

Cleft/Craniofacial Surgical Procedures

Refer to: Section 31.2.39.11, “Cleft/Craniofacial Procedures” in Chapter 31, “Physician”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Surgery—
For Surgeons Only

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Outpatient Surgery—
For Outpatient Facilities and Surgeons Form and Instructions
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https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00065_Prior_Authorization_for_Outpatient_Surgery_Facility_Surgeon.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00065_Prior_Authorization_for_Outpatient_Surgery_Facility_Surgeon.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/resources/forms
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00052_CSHCN_ACD_Prior_Authorization_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00052_CSHCN_ACD_Prior_Authorization_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00069_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Stem_Cell_or_Renal_Transplant.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00069_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Stem_Cell_or_Renal_Transplant.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00068_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Respiratory_Care_CRCP.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00068_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Respiratory_Care_CRCP.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00061_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Surgery_Surgeons_Only.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00061_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Surgery_Surgeons_Only.pdf
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Cranial Molding Devices (Dynamic Orthotic Cranioplasty [DOC™] only)

Refer to: Section 28.2.2, “Orthoses and Prostheses (Not All-Inclusive)” in Chapter 28, “Orthotic
and Prosthetic Devices”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Dental Procedures (some), Including Inpatient Admissions for Dental Surgical Procedures

Refer to: Chapter 14, “Dental”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Dental or Orthodontia
Services

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Hospital

Admission—For Use by Facilities Only

Diapers, Liners, and Pull-ups (or any combinations of these supplies)
Require prior authorization for quantities that exceed 240 per month.
Refer to: Chapter 18, “Expendable Medical Supplies”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Diapers, Pull-ups,
Briefs, or Liners

Home Health (Skilled Nursing) Services Over 200 Hours per Calendar Year

Refer to: Chapter 22, “Home Health (Skilled Nursing) Care”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Home Health Skilled Nursing Request and Plan of Care
Form

Home Health Services
Refer to: Chapter 21, “Home Health Services”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Authorization and Prior Authorization Request

Hospice Services
Refer to: Chapter 23, “Hospice”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Hospice Services

Inpatient Admissions

Refer to: Section 24.3, “Inpatient Services” in Chapter 24, “Hospital”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Hospital
Admission—For Use by Facilities Only

Inpatient Rehabilitation Admissions

Refer to: Section 24.3.1.4, “Inpatient Rehabilitation Services” in Chapter 24, “Hospital”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Rehabili-
tation Admission

Medical Foods, In Specific Instances
Refer to: Section 26.3, “Medical Foods” in Chapter 26, “Medical Nutrition Services”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Medical Foods
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https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00054_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Dental_or_Orthodontia_Services.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00054_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Dental_or_Orthodontia_Services.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00058_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Hospital.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00058_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Hospital.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00055_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Diapers_Pull-ups_Underads_Briefs_Liners.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00055_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Diapers_Pull-ups_Underads_Briefs_Liners.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00027_CSHCN_Home_Health_Skilled_Nursing_Request_and_Plan_of_Care_Form_and_Instructions.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00027_CSHCN_Home_Health_Skilled_Nursing_Request_and_Plan_of_Care_Form_and_Instructions.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00057_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Hospice.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00058_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Hospital.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00058_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Hospital.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00060_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Rehabilitation.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00060_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Rehabilitation.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00062_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Medical_Foods.pdf
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More Than One Hour (Four Units) of Nutritional Assessments and Intervention per Rolling Year

and More Than Two Nutritional Counseling Visits per Rolling Year

Refer to: Section 26.4, “Medical Nutritional Counseling Services” in Chapter 26, “Medical
Nutrition Services”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Medical Nutritional
Products

Non-Emergency Ambulance Transports

Refer to: Section 9.4, “Nonemergency Ambulance Transports” in Chapter 9, “Ambulance”

Use: The Non-emergency Ambulance Prior Authorization Request

The Texas Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Nonemergency Exception Form
and Instructions

Note: CSHCN Services Program providers must not complete any portion of the
Non-emergency Ambulance Prior Authorization Request form to ensure the
integrity of the request form. Prior Authorization must be obtained by the
facility or the physician’s staff for all non-emergency transports. The Non-
emergency Ambulance Prior Authorization Request form must be filled out
and faxed or mailed to TMHP by the facility or the physician’s staff that is
most familiar with the client’s condition. The CSHCN Services Program
ambulance provider must not assist in completing or submitting any
portion of this form.

Orthodontia (except for the initial orthodontic visit)

Refer to: Section 14.2.4, “Orthodontia Services” in Chapter 14, “Dental”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Dental or Orthodontia
Services

Orthotics and Prosthetics
Refer to: Chapter 28, “Orthotic and Prosthetic Devices”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Outpatient Physical Therapy and Occupational Therapy Services

Refer to: Section 30.2.2, “Physical Therapy (PT), and Occupational Therapy (OT)” in Chapter
30, “Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Initial Outpatient
Therapy (TP1)

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Extension of Outpa-
tient Therapy (TP2)

Outpatient Speech-Language Pathology Services (all services except initial evaluations)

Refer to: Chapter 37, “Speech-Language Pathology (SLP) Services”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Initial Outpatient
Therapy (TP1)

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Extension of Outpa-
tient Therapy (TP2)
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https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00063_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Medical_Nutritional_Products_0.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00063_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Medical_Nutritional_Products_0.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00045_Non-emegency_Ambulance_Prior_Authorization_Request.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00044_Nonemegency_Ambulance_Exception_Medicaid_and_CSHCN.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00044_Nonemegency_Ambulance_Exception_Medicaid_and_CSHCN.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00054_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Dental_or_Orthodontia_Services.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00054_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Dental_or_Orthodontia_Services.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00050_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_and_Authorization_Request_for_DME.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00009_CSHCN_Prior_Auth_for_Initial_Outpatient_Therapy_TP1.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00009_CSHCN_Prior_Auth_for_Initial_Outpatient_Therapy_TP1.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00008_CSHCN_Prior_Auth_for_Extension_Outpatient_Therapy_TP2.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00008_CSHCN_Prior_Auth_for_Extension_Outpatient_Therapy_TP2.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00008_CSHCN_Prior_Auth_for_Extension_Outpatient_Therapy_TP2.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00008_CSHCN_Prior_Auth_for_Extension_Outpatient_Therapy_TP2.pdf
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Pediatric Hospital Cribs and Tops

Refer to: Section 17.3.9, “Hospital Beds (Manual and Electric)” in Chapter 17, “Durable Medical
Equipment (DME)”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for

Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Prescription Shoes
Refer to: Section 28.3.7.2, “Prescription Shoes” in Chapter 28, “Orthotic and Prosthetic Devices”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Radiation Therapy Services (some), Including Proton- or Neutron-Beam Treatment Delivery,

Intensity Modulated Radiation Therapy, and Stereotactic Radiosurgery

Refer to: Chapter 34, “Radiation Therapy Services”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Outpatient Surgery—
For Outpatient Facilities and Surgeons Form and Instructions

Reduction Ma

mmoplasties

Refer to: Section 31.2.40, “Diagnostic and Surgical/Reconstructive Breast Therapies ” in Chapter
31, “Physician”.

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Surgery—
For Surgeons Only

Renal Dialysis
Refer to: Chapter 35, “Renal Dialysis”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Renal Dialysis
Treatment

Renal Transplants

Refer to: Section 31.2.42, “Transplants” in Chapter 31, “Physician”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Stem Cell or Renal
Transplant

Rhizotomies
Refer to: Section 31.2.40.8, “Rhizotomy” in Chapter 31, “Physician”

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Surgery—
For Surgeons Only

Total Parental Nutrition (TPN)

Refer to: Section 26.6, “Total Parenteral Nutrition (TPN)” in Chapter 26, “Medical Nutrition
Services”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Authorization and Prior Authorization Request

Ultrasonic Nebulizers, In Specific Instances

Refer to: Section 36.2.5, “Nebulizers” in Chapter 36, “Respiratory Equipment and Supplies”
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https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00069_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Stem_Cell_or_Renal_Transplant.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00069_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Stem_Cell_or_Renal_Transplant.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00061_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Surgery_Surgeons_Only.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00061_CSHCN_Prior_Authorization_for_Inpatient_Surgery_Surgeons_Only.pdf
https://www.tmhp.com/sites/default/files/provider-forms/pa-forms/F00004_CSHCN_Generic_Auth_and_Prior_Auth_Form.pdf
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Ultrasonic Nebulizers, In Specific Instances

Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

Wheelchair Purchases (custom manual and standard or custom power) and Custom Seating

Systems
Refer to: Section 17.3.19, “Wheelchairs” in Chapter 17, “Durable Medical Equipment (DME)”
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization and Authorization Request for
Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
Use: The CSHCN Services Program Wheelchair Seating Evaluation Form
4.4.2 Prior Authorization for Inpatient Admission After Business Hours

Tip: Photocopy these forms and retain the originals for future use.

For prior authorization of an inpatient admission after business hours in an emergency or when
required medical services cannot be delayed, submit requests the next business day by completing the

CSHCN Services Program Prior Authorization Request for Inpatient Hospital Admission—For Use by
Facilities Only.

Requests for emergency admissions received after the next business day will be denied for the entire
hospital stay.

Both the facility and the attending physician, surgeon, or supplier must be enrolled in the CSHCN
Services Program for inpatient claims to be considered for payment.

Referto: Section 24.3.1.1, “Initial Inpatient Prior Authorization Requests” in Chapter 24, “Hospital”
for additional information.

443 Specialty Team or Center Services

In addition to requiring prior authorization, the following services have additional requirements for
physicians or facilities:

+ For stem cell transplant services, the facility must attest on the PA form that it is a Texas facility that
is a designated Children’s Hospital or a facility in compliance with the criteria set forth by the Organ
Procurement and Transplantation Network (OPTN), the United Network for Organ Sharing
(UNOS), or the National Marrow Donor Program (NMDP). Prior authorization must be obtained
by both the facility and the physician.

« For cleft/craniofacial surgical procedures, the surgeon must be a member of a comprehensive cleft/
craniofacial team.

If the specialty team or center requirements are not met, all services related to the procedure are denied.

Note: Anesthesiologists and assistant surgeons are not required to be enrolled as a specialty team or
specialty center. An anesthesiologist may be paid if all enrollment and filing deadlines are
met. However, when a procedure or admission is denied by the CSHCN Services Program
because the primary surgeon or hospital is not appropriately specialty team- or center-
enrolled, the assistant surgeon’s claims also are denied.

Referto: Section 2.1.7, “Transplant Specialty Centers” in Chapter 2, “Provider Enrollment and
Responsibilities” for more information about transplant specialty centers enrollment.

444 Retroactive Prior Authorizations

Retroactive prior authorizations will be considered for clients who are eligible for the CSHCN Services
Program when all of the following conditions are met:

o The service is a benefit of the CSHCN Services Program.
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o A Medicaid prior authorization has been approved and issued for the requested service(s) but the
client is no longer eligible for Medicaid on the date of service.

o The CSHCN Services Program prior authorization or authorization requirements have been met.
o All other billing requirements are met.

The retroactive CSHCN Services Program prior authorization request must include documentation that
indicates approval of the Medicaid prior authorization request. The provider will be issued a new prior
authorization number for the CSHCN Services Program prior authorization.

Note: The CSHCN Services Program prior authorization request must contain the same infor-
mation that was submitted to Medicaid.

After a prior authorization has been approved by the CSHCN Services Program, the provider must
resubmit the claim with the CSHCN Services Program client ID number and the approved CSHCN
Services Program prior authorization number.

44,5 How to Submit a Prior Authorization Request

Providers must complete all essential fields on prior authorization forms submitted to TMHP to initiate
the prior authorization process.

If any essential field on a prior authorization request is missing, incomplete, or completed with illegible
information, TMHP will return the original request to the provider with the following message:

TMHP Prior Authorization could not process this request because the request form submitted has
missing, incorrect, or illegible information in one or more essential fields. Please resubmit the request
with all essential fields completed with accurate information for processing by TMHP within 14 business
days from the request receipt date.

TMHP will use the date that the complete and accurate request form is received to determine the start
date for services. Previous submission dates of incomplete forms returned will not be considered when
determining the start date of service.

Providers have 14 business days from the request receipt date to respond to an incomplete prior autho-
rization request. Incomplete prior authorization requests are requests received by TMHP with missing,
incomplete, or illegible information.

Providers that need to update information on a prior authorization request form must strike through
the incorrect information with a single line. The original content must remain legible, and the change
must be initialed and dated by the original signatory or ordering physician when applicable. Changes
that have been made using correction fluid (e.g., Wite-Out) will not be accepted.

Prior to denying an incomplete request, TMHP’s Prior Authorization (PA) department will continue to
communicate with the requesting provider in an effort to obtain the required additional information. A
minimum of three attempts will be made to contact the requesting provider before a letter is sent to the
client regarding the status of the request and the need for additional information.

If the additional information needed to make a prior authorization determination is not received within
14 business days from the request receipt date, the request will be denied as “incomplete.” To ensure
timely processing, providers should respond to requests for missing or incomplete information as
quickly as possible.

CSHCN Services Program requests that do not appear to meet CSHCN medical policy, the TMHP PA
Nurse will refer those requests to CSHCN Services Program for review and determination. CSHCN
Services Program will complete the review within three business days of receipt of the completed prior
authorization request.

Note: Providers may re-submit a new, complete request after receiving an incomplete denial;
however, submission requirements related to timeliness will apply.
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TMHP requires information in the essential fields. Essential fields contain information needed to
process a prior authorization request and include the following:

« Client name

o Client CSHCN Services Program number
+ Client date of birth

o Provider name

o National Provider Identifier (NPI)

o Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) or Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) procedure code

 Quantity of service units requested based on the CPT or HCPCS code requested

4.4.6 Prior Authorization Electronic Submissions through the TMHP Prior
Authorization (PA) on the Portal

The TMHP Prior Authorization on the Portal (PA on the Portal) is available for CSHCN Services
Program providers to submit CSHCN Services Program prior authorization requests to TMHP for
consideration. The benefits of using the TMHP PA on the Portal are as follows:

e Real-time submissions.

+ Robust status information available throughout the processing of the request, including the ability
to quickly view and respond to pending action from providers.

o Electronic attachment capability. Providers can upload ALL information related to a request and
submit online. Providers will receive immediate confirmation of receipt of information.

o The ability to save requests as a draft and update and submit at a later date.

 The ability to create templates which saves time when requesting similar prior authorizations
frequently.

o Greater search capability including additional information provided in the search results and the
ability to update existing requests with corrections, revisions or extensions.

 Portal availability using a variety of modern browsers.
» Pre-populated forms using information entered at the start of the request.
+ Correct deficiencies or make revisions through the portal. No more mailing or faxing.

Providers can access the TMHP PA on the Portal from the TMHP Prior Authorization web page at
www.tmhp.com/topics/prior-authorization, which can also be accessed from a topics page on the
TMHP Provider Home Page. Providers will click on PA on the Portal and log on to the TMHP secure
portal using their UserID and password obtained when the provider’s account was activated.

Referto: The TMHP Portal Security Training Manual available on the TMHP website for infor-
mation about creating an account, obtaining a UserID and password, and granting
permissions.

Important: To submit CSHCN Services Program prior authorization requests to TMHP, the requesting
provider must be enrolled as a CSHCN Services Program provider, and must have registered
his or her CSHCN Services Program NPI in an active TMHP portal account. The client ID
submitted in the request must be the client’s CSHCN Services Program client ID and the client
must be currently enrolled in the CSHCN Services Program.
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The following Authorization Areas and Submission Types are available for CSHCN Services Program
prior authorizations submitted through the TMHP PA on the Portal:

Authorization Area Submission Type

All CSHCN Services Program Ambulance Prior Authorization

Dental or Orthodontia Services

Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies
Home Health, Hospice, and/or Telemonitoring
Hospital, Surgery, and/or Medical Services
Outpatient Therapy (PT, OT, ST)

The provider will enter his or her provider, client, and authorization information including service
details in the required fields of the Client Eligibility Pre-check screen and the Authorization Request -
Service Details screen. All necessary documents, including, but not limited to, the TMHP fillable PDF of
the authorization or prior authorization form, can then be electronically attached to the online authori-
zation or prior authorization request.

The required authorization and prior authorization forms are available on the Authorization Request—
Attachments screen in PA on the Portal along with a list of additional required documentation that the
provider must upload as attachments. For prior authorization forms downloaded from the Authori-
zation Request-Attachments screen in PA on the Portal, certain fields including, but not limited to,
client name and client ID, will be automatically populated based on the information entered in the Client
Eligibility Pre-Check and Service Details screens.

Note: Authorization and prior authorization forms are also available on the TMHP Prior Autho-
rization CSHCN PA Forms web page as fillable forms into which providers can type the
required information and e-sign the forms using available software. Certain fields will only
be pre-populated if the prior authorization form is downloaded from the Authorization
Request-Attachments screen in PA on the Portal. Forms that are downloaded from the
TMHP Prior Authorization CSHCN PA Forms web page are fillable, but fields will not be pre-
populated. Providers can choose to use the pre-populated forms generated from PA on the
Portal or the fillable forms available on the new TMHP Prior Authorization web page.

Providers must submit to TMHP all pages of the prior authorization form, including the Prior Authori-
zation Request Submitter Certification Statement page with “We Agree” checked, and the authorization
pages completed and signed as applicable. The only pages that are not required to be submitted to
TMHP are the instruction pages. Requests will be pended if the Prior Authorization Request Submitter
Certification Statement page with the “We Agree” checked is not included with the submitted
documents. Providers will be required to submit the Prior Authorization Request Submitter Certifi-
cation Statement page, with “We Agree” checked, to TMHP before the request can be processed.

Once a prior authorization request has been submitted through PA on the Portal, providers will be able
to submit corrections, revisions, and extensions to applicable prior authorization requests through PA
on the Portal.

Providers can also save drafts and create templates to be used regularly as follows:

o Drafts can be saved with all uploaded attachments. Drafts created in PA on the Portal, but not
submitted, will be deleted after 90 calendar days if the draft has not been submitted to TMHP. Up
to 200 drafts can be saved per provider NPI and taxonomy combination.

o Attachments will not be saved as part of templates on PA on the Portal. Templates will be retained
for up to 365 calendar days from the time the template was last used or modified. Up to 200
templates can be created and saved per provider NPI and taxonomy combination.
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Providers can refer to the TMHP Prior Authorization (PA) on the Portal Submission Guide which is

available on the TMHP Prior Authorization web page for detailed instructions about using the TMHP
PA on the Portal.

4.4.7 Browser Compatibility and System Requirements
TMHP’s PA on the Portal is compatible with Internet Explorer® (IE) 11.0, Chrome®, and Mozilla
Firefox®.

Providers must use Adobe Reader® Version 11.0 or higher to download and complete the authorization
and prior authorization forms from PA on the Portal or from the new TMHP Prior Authorization web

page.

Reminder: Providers can continue to download the forms and complete them by hand if the applicable
version of Adobe Reader® is not available. (Adobe Reader® is free software that can be
downloaded onto the provider’s computer.)

4.4.8 Electronic Attachments

TMHP’s PA on the Portal will accept electronic attachments. Providers can submit the authorization or
prior authorization forms as well as any other required forms or documentation as electronic
attachments.

Up to ten files can be uploaded per authorization or prior authorization request, and each file cannot
exceed 50 megabytes. PA on the Portal will accept electronic attachments in the following formats:

o Portable Document Format (PDF)

« Images with the following file extensions: JPG, TIF, PNG, GIF
o Microsoft (MS) Word

o MS Excel

o Rich Text Format (RTF)

Electronic attachments must be completed and electronically signed before they are uploaded to the PA
on the Portal. Providers must use their own software to electronically sign forms, and those signatures
must be added to the forms before they are uploaded to the PA on the Portal request. Submitters will not
be able to electronically sign required forms once they are uploaded to the PA on the Portal request.
Providers will be required to:

1) Download the authorization or prior authorization form, and save the downloaded form to their
desktop or other folder.

2) Complete the form by typing into the fillable fields, and adding the appropriate signatures
(providers can electronically sign the forms using the software of their choice).

3) Upload the form to the PA on the Portal request.

Important: The PA on the Portal will always display the most current form that is available on the TMHP
Prior Authorization web page to be used for the authorization or prior authorization request.
Forms previously downloaded and saved to the providers desktop or folder may not reflect
changes made to the form since the last submission. Provider should ensure the submitted
form is the most recent.

4.4.9 Maintaining Complete Documentation

To best maintain accurate client and provider documentation, all forms and documentation completed
electronically and e-signed must be kept in the client’s medical record, including:

e Prior authorizations submitted to TMHP.

« Documents completed but not submitted to TMHP as a prior authorization request.
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» A hard copy of electronic transactions and signed documents must be available upon request.

4.4.10 Sending Prior Authorization Requests via Fax

Providers must include specific information when sending prior authorization requests via fax. The
following information is required:

o A working fax number to receive faxed responses or correspondence from TMHP

+ The last four digits of the client’s CSHCN Services Program Identification number on the fax
coversheet

Note: This requirement applies to submissions of new prior authorization requests, resubmissions,
and additional information needed to complete a request.

Reminder: Prior authorization cover sheets must not contain any protected health information (PHI)
per Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA). The faxed cover sheet is
not meant to replace the appropriate prior authorization form. Providers cannot include
information on a cover sheet that is needed to complete the review of a request.

If a provider is faxing prior authorization requests for more than one client, each client request must be
faxed individually with a separate cover sheet. Requests received with multiple clients will be returned
to the provider for resubmission to ensure HIPAA compliance.

The fax number listed on the prior authorization form is the fax number used to send faxed responses
or correspondences from TMHP.

Providers must mail or fax written prior authorization requests and all other applicable documentation
to the following address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Authorization Department
12357-B Riata Trace Parkway, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78727
Fax: 1-512-514-4222

4,5 Authorization and Prior Authorization Denials

Authorization and prior authorization requests will be denied if they:
« Do not contain all of the information necessary for the Program to make a determination,
« Do not meet medical necessity criteria, or
o Exceed the benefit limitation.

Some of the most common reasons for the denial of authorizations and prior authorizations are because
the request:

o Isincomplete,

+ Is submitted on the wrong form,

o Lacks the necessary documentation,

+ Contains inaccurate information,

« Fails to meet the submission deadline,

o Isfor an ineligible client, benefit, or provider, or

o Isfor aclient that does not qualify for the health-care benefit requested.
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Denied authorization and prior authorization requests may be corrected and resubmitted. Any alter-
ations to the original denied request form must be made by using a single line strike-through so the
original content is still legible, and the author of the alteration must initial and date the revision.
Corrected requests must meet authorization and prior authorization submission deadlines to be
considered.

Providers can also submit questions or requests for clarification of a denied authorization or prior
authorization by fax. The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Authorization Department will respond by
phone, fax, or mail. The department will not respond by e-mail in order to comply with Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996 requirements.

Providers dissatisfied with TMHP’s decision to deny authorization and prior authorization of services
may submit a request for an administrative review to the CSHCN Services Program.

Referto: Section 7.3.5, “Administrative Review for Claims” in Chapter 7, “Appeals and Adminis-
trative Review” for information about the administrative review process.

4.5.1 Denied Authorization and Prior Authorization Requests Resubmission

Providers can correct and resubmit requests for authorization and prior authorization, and can include
questions, concerns, or requests for clarification. The TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Authorization
Department will respond to questions, concerns, or requests for clarification by phone, fax, or mail.

To correct a denied request, the provider must strike through the error with a single line. The original
content and the corrected information must be legible. The provider must initial and date the alteration.

Resubmitted requests must meet submission deadlines to be considered for approval. Requests that do
not meet the deadlines will be denied.

Requests for services requiring authorization or prior authorization as a condition for reimbursement
must be submitted on a CSHCN Services Program-approved form and contain all of the information
that is necessary for the Program to make a decision. Requests submitted with insufficient information
will be denied and providers will receive notification of the reason for denial.

4.5.2 Closing a Prior Authorization

When a client decides to change providers or elects to discontinue prior-authorized services before the
authorization ends, that prior authorization is updated to reflect the early closure date and the reason
for closure.

If a client with an active prior authorization changes providers, TMHP must receive a change of provider
letter with the request for a new prior authorization in accordance with submission guidelines for the
service. The client must sign and date the letter, which must include the name of the previous provider,
the current provider, and the effective date for the change.

The client is responsible for notifying the previous provider that the client is discontinuing services and
the effective date of the change. TMHP also notifies the previous provider by mail when a prior autho-
rization has been closed early. The letter includes the beginning date of service, the revised ending date
of the authorization, and the reason for the early closure.

If a provider submits a Change of Provider letter in the middle of an existing authorization period, the
current authorization will be end-dated and the original provider will be notified. TMHP will send the
new provider an authorization that begins on the next business day after the end date and lasts through
the remainder of the authorization period.

4.5.3 Administrative Review for Authorization and Prior Authorization
Denials
Clients and providers will receive written notice of denied authorization and prior authorization

requests within 30 days of the date of the notification. A provider or a client who has received a denied
authorization or prior authorization from TMHP may submit a request for an administrative review to
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the CSHCN Services Program if they are dissatisfied with TMHP’s decision to deny the authorization or
prior authorization. A client or provider may not re